For adoptmn of - iR38
Chancellor's Docket No. 25
se¢e Page 2_51

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
QOffice of the Chancellor

Tanuary 13, 1968

TO THE ECNCRABLE BCARD OF REGENTS
OF TELD UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Gentismen:

The dcockets prepared by the component instituticns listed below are herewith
submiiied with my recommendation for ratification or ap ppRr oval, as appropriate,

t the meeiing of the Board of Regenis in Houston on January 31 - February 1, 1869.
The budgst changes included in these dockets have been approvad by me and are
nerewith submitied as a report fo the Board of Regents.,

The Univversity of Texas at Austin

ihe University of Texas at Arlington -
Tre University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston
The University of Texas Southwestern Meadical School at Dalias
The University of Texas Medical Schoeol at San Antonio
he University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston
he University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hespital and Tumor Institute
at Houston
he University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston-~
Divigion of Graduate Studies
Division ¢f Ceontinuing Education
The University of Texas Schoel of Public Health at Houston

tw_‘f

he University of Texas Nursing Schoc! (System-wide) does not have a docket for
his meeting.

~t

Listad below are Central Administration and institutional items which I recommend
tor "he 3card's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of
udget changes.

=

U‘

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received. Irecommend acceptance by the Beard of
Regents.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. “*Mrs. Dougherty Carr Chancellor's Council $1,000.00
4002 Qcean Drive
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

2. *H. H, Coffield Chancellor's Council 1,000.00
P. O. Rox 4606
Rockdale, Texas 76567



1239

GIFTS (Continued)

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

3. Stauffer Chemical Company General $1.000.00
H. C. Snowden
Vice President and
Director of Production
Suite 308 South
5910 Fannin Street
Houston, Texas 77025

*No letier of transmittal received from donor.

P o

NOMINATICNS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY--U.T. EL PASO

The foliowing faculty members have been recommended by the Graduate Faculty of
J.T. El Paso for full membership in the Graduate Faculty. On the recommendation
of Acting President Leech and Executive Vice~Chancellor Singletary, I recommend

approval by the Beoard of Regents

Robert Burlingame, Professor of English

Wavne Fuller, Professor of History

Carl Kraenzel, H. Y. Benedict Professor of Sociology
W. G. Steglich, Professor of Sociology

W. H. Timmons, Professor of History

Wiltz Harrison, Professcor of Art

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL}
AMENDMENTS TO BASIC AGREEMENTS LISTED BELOW BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES
AIR FORCE AND THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM OR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Amendment #5 to Basic Agreement AF 49(643)- 38
Amendment #4 to Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-3
Amendment #3 to Basic Agreement AF 49(643)
Amendment 47 to Rasic Agreement AF 48(5643)-
Amendment #2 to Basic Agreement F44621-67- A 0057
Amendment $1 to Basic Agreement F44621-88-A-0057
Amendment #1 to Basic Agreement F44621-69-A-0057

The above listed amendments incorporate into the following contracts final negotiated
overhead rates for the periocd September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966:

Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-38
Basic Agreement AF 49{643)-39
Basic Agreement AF 49{643)-40
Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-41

and incorpcrate into all of the basic agreements first listed above provisional overhead
rates for the interim reimbursement periods beginning September 1, 1366,



USE OF PHYSIGCIANS BY UNIVERSITY EMPLOYEES

In accordance with Section 5.8, Chapter VI, Part Two, Rules and Regulations of the
Board of Regenis, report is made of the following physicians who were used for
emergency treatment and other compensable treatment at the specific request of

an injured employee:

Abpilene, Texas Dallas. Texas {continued)
W, 0. Akin, M.D, Richard Deen, M.D.
Wiilis 1. Bray, M.D. William C. Garre, M.D.
John E. Storey. M.D. James M. Garvey, M.D.
E. C. Johnsen, D.D.S. Ronald . Garvey, M.D,
Emmett W, Greif, M.D.
Aransas Pass, Texas Minor L. Huck, M.D.
Richard ©. Lvman, M.D,. Ravmond 7. Jerome. M.D.
A. O. Loiselle, M.D.
Ariington, Texas William M. Csborne, M.D.
Paul T, Bontley, M.D. Billy Toe Parnell, M.D.
Robert W, Brentlinger, M. D, Mysore N. Rao, M.D.
Mosely 7. Hurlev, D.D.S. Robert Romero, M. D,
Richard A, Lane, D, C, Robert F. White, M.D,
John M. Prine, M.D.
C. B. Ramay. D.C. Duncanviile, Texas

Allen M. Fain, M.D,
Austin. Texas

fim H. Calhoon, M. D, El Paso, Texas

Terry M. Collier, M. D, Raliph S. Ciayton, M.D.
Waldo Gonzalez, M.D. H. D. Garreit, M. D,
E. G. Harrig, D.D. 8. Robert E. Hann. M.D.
Mauvurice Eocd, M, 5, Maynard S. Hart, M.D.

E. G. Hunter. M.,D
Virgil B. Lawlis, M

. John D, Martin, M. D.
Thomasg I, Lowry, M,

T. Philip Richardson, M.D,

D,
Robert B, Meorrison, M.D. Freeport. Texas
Charles F. Pelphrey. M.,D. Ralph E. Gray, M.D.
Claude Pollard, M.D,
T. Edward Prewiit, M.,D, Fort Worth, Texas
Milton . Railey, M.D. L. J. HBelbing, D.D.8.
Howard Ramey, D.,D.S.
Y. RB. Reneau, M.D, Galveston, Texas
Milner 3. Thorne, M. D, Richard H. Eppright, M, D,
Milicn Turner, M., D. Warren T. Longmire, M. D,
iohn M. Tvler, M,D.
Pruett Watkins, M.D, Holland, Texas
Sidney White. Ir.. D,D.S. Clyvde D. Goodnight, M. D.
Corpus Christi, Texas Houston, Texas
Robert H. Balme, M.D. Jack A. Alford, M.D.
E. Y. Sigler, M.D, Morton A. Blum, M.D.

E. R, Brown, M.D.

Dallas,. Texas Cicil M. Crigler, M.D,
William H. Barekman, M.D. Marcus B. Dalkowitz, M.D.
Glenn D, Carlson, M.D. Stanton P, Fischer, M.D,
W. 5. Chambless, M.D. Bernard Flanz, M.D,



1241

USE OF PHYSICIANS BY UNIVERSITY EMPLOYEES (Continued)

Houston, Texas {continued} San Antonio, Texas
Mavis P. Kelgey, M.D. J. B. Aust, M.D.
James D. McMuwrey, M.D, Charles A. Rockwood, M.D.

John A. Murray, M.D.
Dliiot S, Phillips, M.D.
Charles E. Russo, M.D,
Edward B. Singleton. M.D,

I recommend that the Board of Regents ratify these actions.

In addition, it is recommended by System Personnel Director Kennedy, and Executive
Vice-Chancellor Walker and I concur, that the Board of Regents designate the following
physicians to make physical examinations for University of Texas Sysiem employvees
working at the following institutions:

The University of Texas at Austin

Austin, Texas Sigman W. Hayes, M.D.

Brenham, Texas Clarence W, Schoenvogel, M.D.
0. F. Schoenvogel, M.D.
Robert L. Schoenvogel, M.D,

Conroe, Texas B. E. Powell, M.D.
Del Rig, Texas L. M. Cartall, M.D.

Joe L. Sanders, M.D,
Port Aransas, Texas Austin R. Moody, M.D.
Robert Lee, Texas John D. McDaniel, M.D.
Rusk, Texas George B. Tipton, M.D.

The University of Texas at Arlington
Arlington, Texas J. P. Dearing, M.D.

The University of Texas at El Paso
£l Paso, Texas George R. Davis, M.D,

The Universgity of Texas Medical School at San Antonio
San Antonio, Texas William S. Blumenthal, M.D,
Richard V. McCloskey, M.D.

The Univergity of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas
Dallas, Texas W. T. Bowers, M.D,
Robert L. Coscia. M.D.
Guy K. Guffee, M.D.
H. L. Hampton, Jr., M.D.
Erwin R. Thal. M.D.
James B. Lockhart, M.D.
Irving. Texas Elliott 5. Middleton, M.D.




1242

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1968-69 CENTRAL ADMINTISTRATION BUDGET

Office of Investments, Trusts, and Lands

1. Establish the pesition of Investment Officer at an annual szlary rate of
§17,000. Source of Funds: Investments, Trusts and Lands budgeted salaries
account.

2. Change the title of Mary E. Cook from Assistant to Endowment Officer to
Senior Investment Officer effective February 1, 1969. (RBC# 20)

Auditing 04l and Gas Production

3. {Change the status of Nancy C. Carpenter from Clerical Assistant at an
annual salary rate of 83,204 to Land and Title Clerk at an annual salary
rate of $4,800 effective December 5, 1968, Mrs. Carpenter was appointed
to the Clerical Assistant position on a temporary basis until the Land
and Title Clerk position was vacated. (RBC# 11).

University Lands, Geology

4, Increase the annual salary rate of Laddie F. Long, Supervising Geologist,
from $13,200 to $13,80C effective December 1, 1968. Scurce of Funds:
Available University Fund Unallocated Operating Account. (RBC# 1&, #15)

5. 1Increase the gnnual salary rate of Harold E. Thomas, Senior Geologist, from
$10,920 to $11,400 effective December 1, 1968. Source of Funds: Available
University Fund Unallocated Operating Account. (RBC# 14, #16)

Office of the Comptroller

6. Increase the annual salary rate of Thomas M. Grady, Systems Auditor, from
$11,400 to 812,000 effective January 1, 1969. Source of Funds: Comptroller's
Office Salaries Account. (RBC# 18)

7. Increase the annual salary rate of Charles B. Robinson, Systems Auditor,
from $11,400 to $12,000 effective January 1, 1969. Source of Funds:
Comptroller's Office Salaries Account. (RBCH# 19)

Gffice of Facilities Planning and Construction

8. Appcint Radford B. Gibscn as Electrical Engineer effective December 1, 1968
at an annual salary rate of $17,500., (RBC# 10)

9. Appoint J, F. Strickland, Jr., as Architect effective December 2, 1968
at an annual salary rate of $16,000. (RBC# 12)

Health Affaiys - Athletic Medicine Clearing Account

10, Appoint Dr. John €. Buckley as Clinical Assistant Professor of Surgery
(Orthopedics) and Director of Athletic Medicine (System-wide) one-half
time at an annual salary rate of $20,000 effective September 1, 1968.
Source of Funds: Inter-branch assessment of $2,000 each to the five medical
and dental institutions., (RBC# 13)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

Recommended Lapses of Plant Funds Unexpended Balances at August 31, 1968

Attached hereto are recommended lapses of Plant Funds Unexpended Appropriations
as at August 31, 1968. The recommendations made follow our regular standard
procedure in regard to these items, that is, funds are reappropriated where the
project or a particular part of the project is not vet complete; if complete,
funds are lapsed to the source from which they were appropriated.



Number of
Account

85-9029-0124

85~9034-0120

85-9038-0133

85-9038-0134

85~9043-0181

85-9044~0100

85-9044-0110
85-9044-0121

85~9044-0140
85-9044-0141

85-9049-0099
85-9058-0172

85-9070-0099

LAPSES OF BALANCES IN ACCOUNTS AS AT AUGUST 31, 1968
AVAILABLE UNIVERSITY FUND AND UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIR

Men's Intramural Fields - Implement Storage Shed Contract -
Thomas Brothers Construction Company

Relocation and Addition to Warehouse for The University of
Texas Press ~ Contract - Joe Badgett Construction Company

Major Repairs and Rehabilitation Projects ~ Taylor Hall -
Installation of Elevator - Elevator Contract =~
Westinghouse Electric Corporation
Elevator Hoistway Contract - Thomas Brothers Construction
Company
Wew Geology Building - Furniture and Furnishings Confract -
Abel Contract Furniture and Equipment Company, Inc,

Expansion of Electrical Power Generating Facilities -
Consulling Architect’s Fees - Brooks and Barr
Associate Architect -~ Lundgren and Maurer
Contract ~ Addition to Power Plant Building -
B. L. McGee Construction Company
Piping in Connection with Expansion of Electrical Power
Generating Facilities
Piping Contract - Young and Pratt
Undergraduate Library and Academic Center - Allotment Account
Engineering-Science Building including Housing for Tandem
Accelerator and Related Equipment - Specialized Teaching
and Research Laboratory Eguipment -~ Physics
Biclogical Sciences Experimental Field Laboratory - Bracken-
ridge Tract ~ Allotment Account

Lapse

4,53

479.90

1,000,000
537.50
88.47
8.70
23.48
869.67
298,64
505,16
60,32
109,84

1,802,23

to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

to Account No. 85-9034-~0099 - Relocation and Addition
to Warehouse for The University of Texas Press -
Allotment Account

) to Account No. 85-9038-013Z - Major Repairs and
) Rehabilitation Projects - Taylor Hall - Installa-
) tion of Flevator

to Account No. 85-9043-0099 - Wew Geology Building -
Allotment Account

)} to Account No. 85-9044-0099 -~ Expansion of Electrical
) Power Generating Facilities -~ Allotment Account
to Account Nco. 85-9044-0099 - Expansion of Electrical

)
)
) Power Generating Facilities -~ Allotment Account
)
t

o Unallocatred Proceeds of Perm. Univ., Fund Bounds

to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm, Univ. Fund Bonds

to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds

CvaT



Number of
Account

§5-9080~-0099
§5-~2080-0100
85-9080-0110
85-9081-0099
85~9081-0100
85-9081-0110
85-9081~0120
85-9082-0099
85-9082~0120

85-9083-0100
85-9083-0110

85~9083~0120
85-9091-1100

85-9091-1110
85-~9091-1120
85~9091-~1180

85-9092-4099

85-9093~0099
85-9093~3099

85-9093-3111
85-9093-3120
85-9093~6120

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
(Continued)

Office and Research Building -~ Allotment Account
Consulting Architects - Brooks and Baxr
Associate Architect's Fee ~ Howard R. Meyer

New Defense Research Labovatory Building - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fee - Brooks and Barr
Associate Avrchitect's Fee - Bush and Witt
Contract ~ Hendrick and Adamg

Housing and Food Service Warehouse -~ Allotment Account
Contract - Joe Badgett Comstruckion Company, Inc.

South Mall Office and Classrvoom Building ~ Consulting
Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Associate Architect's Fees -~ Pitts, Mebane, Phelps,
and White
Contract - B, L., McGee Construction Company
W. J. McDonald Observatory -~ Transient Quarters - Consulting
Architect's Fee ~ Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White
Associate Architect's ¥Fees ~ Merle A. Simpson
Contract -~ Don Duncan Construction Company
Faurn, and Furnishings Conftract - Rockford Furniture
Associates
Memorial Stadium ~ Remodeling and Rehabilitation of Locker
Rooms and Dressing Rooms ~ Allotment Account

Parking Facilities North of 26% Street - Allotment Account

Modernization and Remodeling of 0ld Geology Building -
Allotment Account
Architect's Fees -~ Kuehne and Turley
Contract - Bonnet Construction Company
Parking Lots, Through Facilities, etc. - Contract -
Canion Excavating Company

Pat

Lapse

$710,550.47
1,976.16
902,90
11,222,82
40,05
200,27
4,005.27
7,396,093
283,56

189,34

396,58
18,934.33

340,35
118.83
2,376.57
2.67
877.29
12,771.11
( 915.73
(5,192.76
22,51
375.16

66,42

to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm, Univ. Fund Bonds

to thmallocated Proceeds of Perm.
Univ. Fund Bonds

to Account No, 27-0219-9000 « Housing and Food
Sexvice - Reserve Major Repairs, Remodeling and
Replacement, and Operating Reserve

St S Nt M Nl P S N

to Account No. 85-9083-0099 - South Mall Cffice
and Classroom Building - Allotment Account

et i N

fo Account No, 85-9091-109% ~ W, J, McDonald
Obgervatory - Transient Quarters - Allotment
Account

L N G N

to Intercollegiate Athletic Funds

to Account No. 27-3009-0000 -Parking and Traffic -

Reserve for Construction of Parking Areas and Lots

to U. T. Austin Unappropriated Balance

)

)} to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

)

to Unappropriated Balance of The University of Texas
at Austin

PIST



Number of
Account

85~9146~0800

85~9155-0099

85-9159~0115

85-9159-0120
85-9190~0260

85-9407-0099
84-9407-0111
85~9409-0099

85-9409-0120

85~9549-0100
85~9549-0181
§5-9554-0099
85-9555-0099
85-9556-0099

85~9556-0120

Name of Account

FUNBS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEEAS
MEDTCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

New Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building - Allotment
Account

Appraisal Fees and Negotiation Fees for Land Acquisition
and Consulting Architect's Fees and Land Acquisition -
Allotment Account

Relocation of Emergency Drive and Relocation of Cooling
Tower ~ Engineer's Fees - Bovay FEngineers, Inc.

Contract - €, Wallace Industries, Inc.

Major Repair and Rehabilitation of Buildings and Facilities -
Remodeling of the Negro Building and the State Psychopathic

Hospital - Movable Furniture and Equipment

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS

Addition to Phygiecal Plant Building - Allotment Account
Architect's Fees -~ Brooks, Barv, Graeber, and White
Addition to Physical Plant Storage Building and Access Road
and Service Drive - Allotment Account
Contract -~ Addition to Physical Plant Storage Building -
Warren Contracting Corporation

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO

Physical Science-Mathematics Building - Consulting
Architect's Fee - Brooks and Barr
Furniture and Furnishings Comtract ~ American Seaking
Company
Remodeling of Data Analysis Center - Allotment Account
Addition to Physical Plant Building - Allotment Account

Addition to Kitchen and Dining Area in Bell Hall - Allotment

Account
Contract - Ray Ward and Son

Lapse

$ 4,834.13

66,425,56
12,90
214,95

2,939.97

2,018.94
101,50

361,48

500,00

0.11

824,43
11,115.46
1,227.93

10,039.47
630.56

Lo

to

to

[fe]
to

)
)
)

to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm.
Fund Bonds

Unailocated Proceeds of Perm.
inallocated Proceeds of Perm.

o Account No.

Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ.

Univwv,
Univ.

Medical School » Unappropriated

Balance

Fund Bonds

niv,

Fund Bonds
Fund Bonds

85-0498-0000 ~ Dallas

to Account No., 85-9549-0099 - Physical Science-

Mathematics Building - Allotment

Account

to U, 7. ElL Paso Funds (William L. Staley Fund)
to U. T. EL Paso Auxiliary Enterprises Balances

)
)

Balances

to U. T. El Paso Auxiliary Enterprises

Galveston Medical Branch Funds (Sealy~Smith Found.)

Galveston Medical Branch Funds (Sealy-Smith Found.)

o ey



Number of
Account Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

85-9754-0099 Library Building Addition - Allotment Account

[ Ra 03]
s ] it
[V o
5o . O
0 g D
® ~
= m
o d ~
How
8 g
=
(a1
w

Lapse

$ 43,582,000 to Account No, 77-1348 - ©. T. Arlington - Due from
H, E, W. - Office of Education Proj. 4-0216
Library Addition

SPaT



1247

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET

INDEX

fanuary 31 - February 1, 1963
Meeting

Page No.

BUAG®E + + + ¢ 5 o o 0 e e e e e e o oe e w o e 0 e e e M-18

Colisge Work-Siudy Program « » 6 ¢ s s s s s s os o s e 5 o M-11

3 ° ° a 5 . s o & © B S » L3 k3 ° B

Favulty Lagisiation ., . . . v v v e v e e e e e e e e e e M~-10
(BifISc + « ¢ & v ¢ e e 6 s w e w e e s w4 e e e e 6 e 4 a0 M-14
Ouiside Dmployment L . 0 v L 0 s e d e e e e e e s e e s M-11
Travel for Faoulty and Staff . . . . . . « . « + « o 4 « o & o . M~12

Use of Texthooks Written by Faculty . . « . . ¢« ¢ o « . ¢ « & M-12

UT Austin - Docket

Index



1248

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
Qffice of the President
January 2, 1969

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas

Dear Chanceliocr Ransom:

The foliowing docket for The University of Texas at Austin is submitted for
your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston
on January 31 - February 1, 1969.

RESEFARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The foilowing contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the resgpective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Executive Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures {rom these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations., Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates

and approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

CONTRACT and GRANTS {(Federalj:

I Grant AFOSR-69-1682, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air

Force Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides the
sum of $29, 800 for support of research entitled "Vibrational Relaxation in the
Photochemical Primary Process. ' The grant is effective for the period
January i, 1969 through December 31, 1370, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr, W. Albert Noyes, Jr., Ashbel Smith Professor of
Chemistry,

2. Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University transfers tc the

Department of the Air Force all right, title and interest in aand tc an
invention entitled "Laser System for Generating Coherent Light' {Case No.
S/N 450,573 The invention resulted from research under USAF Contract
AF 33{616}-7916 directed by Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director, Applied
Research Laboratories,

3. Modification 003, Change Order to Contract F 33615-68-C-1619, by
which the Department of the Air Force, U.S. Air Force Systems

Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson A¥B, Ohio,

adds the sum of $30, 000 to the contract funds, making a new total of

$333, 313, The research on weapon delivery analysis continues at the Applied

Research L.aboratories under the direciion of Dr, Chester M, McKinney, Jr.,

Director.

4, Modification P 003 to Contract DAAB07-68-C 0319, by which the
Department of the Army, Headquarters, U.S. Army Electronics
Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, provides for the Government’s
furnishing certain property requested of them by the contractoer. The
research continues in the Flectrical Engineering Research Laboratory under
the direction of Dr. Alfred H, LaGrone, Professor of Electrical Engineering.



1249

5. Modification No. 7 to Contract DA-22-07%9-eng~393, by which the

Department of the Army, U.S. Army Engineer Waterways Experiment
Station, Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg, Mississippi, establishes final over-
head rates of 40. 5% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1964,
through August 31, 1965, and 32. 3% of salaries and wages for the period
September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966. The study of materials and systems
for isolation of underground structures subjected to dynamic loads was
conducted under the direction of Professor 7. Neils Thompson, Professor of
Civil Engineering,

6. Modification A 015 to Contract DAZ3-072-ORD-1564, by which the

Department of the Army, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico,
provides for certain equipment accountable under the contract to he iransferred
to Contract DAZ9-040-AMC-180Z2{(E})., The theoreiical studies of meteorological
sensors. and analysis and interpretation of rocket data were conducted under
ihe direction of Kenneth H. Jehn, Associate Professor of Meteorciogy.

7. Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University transfers to the
Department of the Navy, all right, title and interest in and to an
mvention entitled '"Active Sonar System'’ {Navy Case No, 44, 010;. The

invention resulted from research under Department of the Navy Contract
N60921-7002 (7} under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director, Appiied Research Laboratories,

3. Modification No. 3 to Contract DA-49-193-MD=2942, by which the
Department of the Army, Headguarters U.S. Army Medical Research

and Development Command, Office of the Surgeon General, Washington, D. C.,

sets the fixed overhead rate of 3%2. 3% of salaries and wages for the period

May 1, 1966 ihrough August 31, 1966. The research entitled "Novel 4 -

Quinclinemethanol Antimalarials' continues under the direction of Dr. Royston

Roberts, Professor of Chemistry.

9. Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University fransfers to the
Department of the Navy, all right, title and interest in and fo an
invention entitied "A Method and Apparatus for Underwater Acoustic Detection

and Location of an Object' {Navy Case No. 45,153}, The invention resulted
from research under Department of the Navy Contract N&60921-7002 (8} under
the direction of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director, Applied Research
Laboraiories.

10. Modification No, 19 to Contract N60¢21-7232, by which the Department

of the Navy, Naval Ordnance Laboratory, Silver Spring, Maryland,
increases by $150, 000 the total funding tc Task I under the contract., The
research continues in the Applied Research lLaboratories under the direction
of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

11, Modification AB, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N00014-67~A~
0126-0001, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval

Research, Washington, D. C., increases the cost of the contract by $23, 252

to a new total of $88, 901 and extends the period of the contract through

September 14, 1969. The research on human reactions to psychological stress

continues under the direction of Dr. Robert L. Helmreich, Assistant Professor

of Psychology.

iz, Modification AB, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NO00G14-67-A-0126~

0004, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research,
Washington, D. C., adds the sum of $20, 000 and extends the period of the
contract through September 30, 1969, The research entitied "Study of Subsurface
Resistivity Determination of the Texas Gulf Coastal Region by Magnetotellurics™
continues under the direction of Dr. Harold W. Smith, Professor of Electrical
Engineering.



1250

13. Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University transfers to

the Department of the Navy all right, title and interest in and to an
invention entitled “Acoustic Signal" {(Navy Case No. 4], 609!, The invention
resulted from research under Department of the Navy Contract N60921-7002 {2},
directed by Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr,, Director, Applied Research
Laboratories.

i4. Contract N00014-67-A-0126-0006, by which the Department of the Navy,
Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of

$184, 000 for support of research entitled "Cognitive Abilities and Learning:

The Development of a Theory of Individualized Instruction Through Computer-

Based Research. " The contract is effective for the period October i, 1968,

through September 30, 1970, and the research will be periormed under the

direction of Dr. C. Victor Bunderson, Assistani Professor of Computer

Sciences and of Educational Psychology,and Director, Laboratory for Computer-

Assisted instruction,

i5. Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University transiers fo the

Department of the Navy all right, title and interest in and to an inveniica
entitied Pagsive Acoustic Mine-Firing Mechanism® {Navy Casge No. 42, 719}
The invention resulted from research under Department of the Navy Contract
N60921-7002 {5, directed by Dr, Chester M, McKinney, Jr,, Director,
Applied Research Laboratories,

i6. Modification P 002, Supplemental Agreement to Basic Contracy

NO000i4-~67-A~0126, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval
Research, Washington, D. C., makes certain revisions and alterations in the
General Provisions without any substantive changes in existing rights and
obligations under the contract,

i7. Modification P 005, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N00024-68-C-1287

by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command,
Washington, D, C., deletes the Milestone/Cost Report item under the contract.
The research continues at the Applied Research Laboratories under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinnevy, Jr., Director,

8. Assignment of Patent Rights., by which the University transfers to the

Department of the Navy all right, title and interest in and to an invention
entitied "Method and Apparatus for Measuring the Depth of an Underwater
Target”’ [Navy Case No. 41,457, The invention resuited from research under
Department of the Navy Contract N60921-7002 {i}, directed by Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director, Applied Research Laboratcries.

19. Modification P 003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N60539-68-C-0882,
by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Undersea Warfare Center,
Pasadena, California, changes certain provisions of the contract with respect to
reiease of technical information. The research continues in the Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr., Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,, Director.

20, Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University transfers to the

Department of the Navy all right, titie and interest in and to an invention
entitled "Transducer-Reflector System' {Navy Case No. 42,196}, The invention
resulted from research under Department of the Navy Contract N60921-7002 {3},
directed by Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director, Applied Research
Laboratories.

21, Contract N0O0024-69-C-1066, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval
Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of

$310, 000 for the period October 8, 1968 through January 1, 1970. The research

will be conducted in the Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of

Dr. Chester M., McKinney, Jr., Director.

22. Modification P 004 to Contract N00123-68-C-2228, by which the

Department of the Navy, U.S. Navy Purchasing Office, lL.os Angeles,
California, ailows the purchase of a Photomic Reflex Camera and lens. The
research is conducted at the Applied Research Laboratories under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McHKinney, Jr,, Director,

M-3



1254

23, Mod:fication No. 18 to Contract NObsr-93125, by which the Department

of the Navy, Nawval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., extends
the period of the contract unti}l all funds shall have been expended, The work
continues in Appiied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr., Chester
M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

24, Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University transfers to the

Department of the Navy all right, title and interest in and to an
invention entitled "Improved Frequency Scolion Transducer' {Navy Case No.
43,376;. The invention resulted from research under Department of the Navy
Contract Nonr-357902}-4, directed by Dr. Chesier M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director, Applied Research Laboratories.

25, Contract AT ~{40-1:-3871, by which the Atomic Enetrgy Commission,

Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, provides the sum of
$20. 000 for the period November 15, 1968 through Nowember 14, 1969, The
research entitled "Quasistatic lon Cyclotron Wave Studies'' will be directed by
Dr. D, Gary Swanson, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

E

6. Contract DASA 01-68.-C-0156, by which the Deiense Atomic Support

Agency, Washington, D, C., provides the sum of $ii4, 342 for support
of an experiment on obligue collisioniess shock waves in piasma, The contract
is effective for the period June 10, 1968 through September 9, 1969, and the
research will be under the direction of BDr, William E. Drummond, Professor
of Physics.

27, Grant 14 08-000t- G-17, by which the U.S. Department of the Interior,
Geological Survey., Washington, D. C.. provides the sum of 514,291 for

support of research entitied "Heavy Metal Study, Van Horn,Sandstone, Culberson

and Hudspeth Counties, Texas. ' The grant is effective for the period Novemberi,

1968, through Aagust 31, 1969, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. Aian J. Scott, Associate Professor of Geology,

28, Change Order No. 1to Contract 14-10-7:931-26, by which the U, 3.
Department ofthe interior, National Fark Service, Giobe, Arizona,

changes archeslogical test excavation sites at the Laneport Reservoir, Texas.

The archeological excavations continue under the direction of Dr, W. W. Newcomb,

Professor of Anthropoiogy, and Director, Texas Memorial Museum.

z29, Letter of Assignment dated August 21, 1968, under Contraci AlD/csd-428,

by which the Agency for Internafional Development, Washington, D, C.,
authorizes the University to enroll three Vietnamese participants for the fall
semester 1968 and the spring and summer semesters 1969 with tuition and
related fees not to exceed $2,700. The program will be under the direction of
Dr. Joe W, Neal, Director, Internationail Qffice.

30, Amendment No, Z, Supplemental Agreement to Contract PC-25-1504, by

which the Peace Corps, Washington, BD. ., extends the period of the
contract through January 30, 1969, The program for the development of
language training materials in Afghan Farsi and Pashto continues under the
direction of Dr. John Bordie, Associate Professor of Linguistics and Education,
and Assoclate Director of the International Office,

31 Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to Contract OEO 4115, by which the

Oifice of Economic Opportunity, Washington, D, C., increases contract
funds by $186,273 and extends the period of the contract through August 31, 1969,
The Child Development Evaluation and Research Center {Southwest} continues
under the direction of Dr. John Pierce-Jones, Professor of Educational
Psychology,

32, Grant OEG-0-8-053078-4641{039}, by which the Depariment of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C.,
provides the sum of $100, 000 for support of a program entitied "Evaluation of
Guidance-Counseling Services in Office of Educaticn Region Vil and Development
of Effective Guidance-Counseling Program. " The grant is effective for the period
November 4, 1968 through August 31, 1969, and will be under the direction of Dr.
Wiliiam E. Barron, Professor of Educational Administration.

M -4



12562

33. Revision No. 3 to Grant QEG4-6-062267-1531 {032}, by which the

Depariment of Health, Education, and Weifare, Office of Education,
Washingten, D. C., extends the period of the grant through August 31, 1969,
and provides $255, 644, 50 additional funds. The program on special edacation
instructional materials center continues under the direction of Dr. Wililam G,
Wolfe, Professor of Special Education,

34, Grant 5 K02 MHill74-02, Development Award -~ Research Career Program,
by which the Department of Health, Education, and Weifare, Public

Health Service, Pethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of $20,564 for support

of research entitled "Single Cone Substitution and Behavior in Mice.” The grant

is effective for the period January 1, 1969 through Decermber 3i, 1969, and the

research will be performed under the direction of Dr, Delbert D, Thiessen,

Associate Professor of Psychology, and Dr. Janet T. Spence, Professor of

Psychology and of Educational Psychology.

3h, Grant 5 KO3 GM21252-03, Development Award-Research Career Program,
by which the Department of Health, Educaticon, and Welfare, Public Health

Service, Bethesda. Maryland, provides %23, 084 for support of research entitled

Vimmunochemical Properties of a New Serum Factor. ' The grant is effective

for the period January 1, 1969 through December 31, 1969, and the research wiil

be performed under the direction of Dr. Orviile Wyss, Professor of Microbiolegy,

and Dr. William I. Mandy, Associate Professor of Microbioclogy.

36, Grant MHI4076 .02, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum
of $37. 314 for support of research entitled "Gene Action, Ontogeny and Behavior.
The grant 15 effective for the period September 1, 1968 through Aagust 3i, 1972,
and the $37, 314 now appropriated is for the period September 1, 1968 through
August 31, i9€9. The research will be under the direction of Dr., Gardner
Lindzey. Professor of Psychology.

i

37, Grant MK 15544 02, by which the Department of Healith, Education, and

Weifare, Public Heaith Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum
of $16, 668 for support of research entitied "Hydroxyindole Chemistry. The
grant is effective for the period December 1, 1968 through November 30, 1970,
and the $i6, 668 now appropriated is for the period December 1, 1968 through
November 30, 1969, The research will be under the direction of Dr, Stephen A.
Moenti, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

38. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract PH-43-67-1143,

by which the Department of Health, Education, and Weliars, Pubiic
Healith . Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides new General Provisious to the
contraci. The research entitled "Study of Chronic Toxicity of Various Classes
of Cancer Chemotherapeutic Agents' continues under the direction of Dr, Jean
Schotler, Professor of Pharmacology,

39. Contract NAS5-1 1 170, by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland,

provides the sum of $4, 600 for modification of the 105-inch telescope facility

at McDonald Observatoery. The project will be under the direction of Dr. Harlan J.

Smithk, Professor of Astronomy, and Director, Research in Astronomy, { McDonald

Observatory;.

40, Grant GB-8255, by which the National Science Foundation, Washingion, D, C.
provides the sum of $30, 000 for support of boat operations for marine

research, The grant is effective for the period November I, 1968, through

QOctober 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direciion of Dr., Donald E.

Wohlschlag, Professor of Zoolegy, and Director, Marine Scieace Institute.

41, Grant GK 2624, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,

D, C., provides the sum of $i8, 300 for support of research entitied
"Thermal Migration of Small Particles in Liquids. " The grant is effective for the
period September i5, 1968 through September 14, 1970, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. James R, Brock, Associate Professor of Chemical
Engineering.

M5



1253

42, Grant GP-9399, by which the Nafional Science Foundation, Washington,
D. C., provides the sum of $23, 300 for support of research entitled
“"An Analysis of Solar Granulation. ' The grant is effective for the period

December 1, 1968 through November 30, 1970, and the research will be under
the direction of Dr. Frank N. Edmonds, Jr., Professor of Astronomy.

43, Grant GP-10745, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D. C., provides the sum of $59, 100 for support of research entitled
"Electronic Properties of Metals. " The grant is effective for the period
November 1, 1968 through October 31, 1970, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. J. David Gavenda, Professor of Physics and Education,

44, Grant GP-11022, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D.C., provides the surn of $89, 700 for support of research entitled
"Solar System, Galactic and Extragalactic Radio Astronomy. ' The grant is

effective for the period December 1, 1968 through November 30, 1969, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. James N. Douglas, Associate
Professor of Astronomy.

45, Grant GW-3493, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D, C., provides the sum of $191, 256 for support of an 'Academic Year
Institute in Science and Mathematics for Secondary School Teachers.” The

grant is effective for the period November 13, 1968 through August 31, 1970, and
the program wiil be directed by Dr. Addiscon E. Lee, Professor of Science
Education and Biology.

46, Grant GY-5414, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D. C.., provides $24, 700 for support of a program entitled "Research
Participation for Coliege Teachers in Physics and Astrophysics.’” The grant
is effective for the period November 20, 1968 through October 3i, 1969, and the
program wiil be under the direction of Dr. R. N. Little, Professor of Physics.

477, Grant GY-5415, by which the Natiornal Science Foundation, Washington,
D. C.. provides the sum of $24, 500 for support of a program entitled
"Research Participation for College Teachers in Biological Sciences. ' The

grant is effective for the period November 20, 1968 through October 31, 1969,
and the research wiil be under the direction of Dr. H. C. Bold, Professor of
Botany and Education,

GRANTS and CONTRACTS {Non-CGovernmentali:

i. Medification No, 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract No. 952235,

by which the Jet Propulsion Laboratory, California Institute of Technology,
Pasadena, California, adds the sum of $14, 500 to the contract funds for alterations
te the University's 105~inch telescope facility. The program continues under the
direction of Dr. Harlan J, Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and Director,
Research in Astronomy {McDonald Observatoryi.

2. Grant Letter dated November 7, 1968, by which the Muscular Dystrophy

Associations of America, Inc., New York, New York, provides the sum
of $14, 858 for support of research entitled "Coenzyme Qas a New Approach to
Therapy of Diseases of Muscle, " The grant is effective for the peried January 1,
1969 through December 31, 1969, and will be under the direction of Dr, Kari
Folkers, Professor of Medicinal Chemistry.

3. Renewal of Agreement between the World Health Organization, Geneva,

Switzerland, and The University of Texas at Austin, by which WHO
provides $2, 500 for continuation of an International Reference Centre for Serum
Protein Groups in the Department of Zoology., The program coatinues under the
direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology.



1254

GRANTS and CONTRACTS {Non-Governmental} - Continued:

4, Grant ¥-015 by whick The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

provides the sum of $60, 000 for support of research entitled ""Studies in
Quantum Chemistry. " The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1969, through
April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of Dr, F.A. Matsen,
Professor of Chemistry and of Physics,

5. Grant ¥F-041 by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitled "Magnetic
Resonance in Solutions. ' The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1969,
through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. L. O.
Morgan, Professor of Chemistry and Education.

6, Grant ¥F-060 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $60, 000 for support of research entitled "Radiation

Chemistry and Biochemistry of Drosophila and Other Organisms. ' The grant is

effective for the period May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972, and the research wiil

be under the direction of Dr. Hugh S, Forrest, Professor of Zoclogy, and

Dr. Robert P. Wagner, Professor of Zoology.

7. Grant F-067 by which The Robert A, Welich Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $90, 000 for support of research entitled "Studies in

Organometaliic Chemistry, " The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1969,

through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. R. Pettit, Professor of Chemistry.

8. Grant ¥-079 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000 for:support of research entitled "Electro-

chemical Investigations of Free Radicals., ' The grant is effective for the period

May 1, 1969, through Aprii 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction

v

of Dr, Allen J. Bard, Professor of Chemistry.

9. Grant ¥-100 by which The Robert A, Weich Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitlied
"Microwave Spectroscopy. '’ The grant is effective for the period May i, 1969,

threough Aprii 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr, James E. Boggs, Professor of Chemistry.

10, Grant ¥-102 by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitled "Photochemical

and Thermal Reactions of Unsaturated Hydrocarbons.’ The grant is effective for

the period May I, 1969, through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under

the direction of Dr, Gerhard J. Fonken, Associate Professor of Chemistry,

11. Grant F-1i4 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $60, 000 for suppert of research entitied "Molecular
Interactions at Surfaces.’’ The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1969,

through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr. William H. Wade, Associate Professor of Chemistry,

12. Grant ¥-126 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $150, 000 for support of research entitled "Relation-
ship Between Chemical Behavior and Molecular Structure. '’ The grant is
effective for the period May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. Michael J. S. Dewar, Professor of Chemistry.

13, Grant F-214 by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $24, 000 for support of research entitled

"Bisdiazchydrocarbons. " The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1969,

through April 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. I.yan B. Rodewald, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.



GRANTS and CONTRACTS {Non-Governmental) - Continued:

14. Grant F~289 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitled "The
Chemical Characteristics of Fuagal Bioluminescence. ' The grant is effective

for the period May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. Robert L., Airth, Professor of Botany.

15, Grant I-329 by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitled "Synthetic

Approaches to Cyclic Systems. " The grant is effective for the period May i, 1969,

through Aprit 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. Stephen A, Monti, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

16, Grant F-340 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 600 for support of research entitled nl3g Magnetic
Resonance Spectroscopy Studies in Organic Chemistry. ' The grant is effective

for the period May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. Ben A. Shoulders, Research Scientist, Department
of Chemistry.

17, Grant ¥-345 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitled

“Intramoelecular Reactions: synthetic approaches to pentacyclic triperpenes. ™

The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972, and

the research will be under the direction of Dr. Philip L. Stotter, Assistant

Professor of Chemistry.

18, Grant F-346 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston,
Texas, provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitled
"The Structure of Transferrin,' The grant is effective for the period May 1,

1969 through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology and Education.

19, Grant F-350 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houstomn,
Texas, provides the sum of $45, 000 for support of research entitied
"Metabolism of Ether-~containing Lipids.'" The grant is effective for the

period May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. Guy A. Thompson, Jr., Associate Professor of Botany.

20, Grant F-364 by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides the sum of $150, 000 for support of research entitled "Vitamins

and Hormones.'" The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1969 through

April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of Dr, Karl

Folkers, Professor of Medicinal Chemistry.

( %%k End Office Sponsored Projects Section #%% }



1256

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The following academic and business
contracts have been executed at The University of Texas at Austin by the official
indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Agreement with the Austin Travis County Department of Civil Defense, signed

by Vice-President James H. Colvin, which provides for the installation,
operation, and maintenance of emergency radio communication equipment at the
Health Center at no cost to the University.

2. Interagency Contract No. TAC{68~569}-3395 with Scuthwest Texas State College,

signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, which provides for the employment
of Peter M. Singelmann, a Teaching Assistant in Sociclogy at The University of
Texas at Austin, on a hali-time basis as an Assistant Instructor in Economics and
Sociology at Southwest Texas. The period of the contract is November 1, 1968 -
Tanuary 31, 1969, and the tctal amount is not to exceed $336. 00.

3. Interagency Contract No. IAC(68-63%)-40]1 with Texas Water Quality Board,
signed by Vice-Prasident James H. Colvin, whereby the University through

ite Center for Research in Water Resources will conduct research to determine whether

industries and municipalities regulated by the Texas Water Quality Board would

obtain economic benefits if they would substitute regulations based on information

derived from mathematical models for regulations based on uniform effluent standards.

The pariod of the contract is November 19, 1968 through August 31, 1969, and the

total amount is not to exceed $1,000.

4, Interagency Contract No. IAC(68-69)-402 with Mexia State School, signed by
Vice-President James H. Colvin, wheareby the University through its Visual
Instruction Bureau will furnish visual instructional films and other instructional aids
to the staif of the Mexia School. The period of the contract is November 20, 1968,
through August 31, 1869, and the total amount is not to exceed $400. 00.
(See page M~10 for other interagency contracts)
5. Letter agreement with Morton Salt Company, signed by President Norman
Hackerman, whereby permission is granted fo Professor William E. Muehlberger,
of the Department of Geological Sciences, and a colleague, Dr. John A. Henderson,
to conduct during the remainder of 1968 (the agreement was signed early in December
1968 and during the whole of 1969, research work in Morton's Kleer Mine at Grand
Saline, Texas, such work to be in the nature of detailed stratigraphic and structural
studies of salt.

6. Amendmeni to vending contract with Ex-~Students Association, acting through
Campus Services, Inc., signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, which
provides that effective Tanuary 1, 1969, the contract with Neelley Vending Company
be amended to provide that sandwiches be sold at 25¢, 35¢, and 40& each instead
of 20¢, 30¢, and 35¢, with the commission rate of 7% unchanged. This is in
accordance with the provision that all contracts between Campus Services, Inc., and
vendors must be approved by the University. ’

7. Air Force ROTC Application and Agreement, signed by Vice-President James H. '

Colvin, which provides for the establishment of & Senior Air Force Reserve
Officers Training Corps Unit, supersedes ail existing agreements, and constitutes
the basis on which The University of Texas at Austin AFROTC will now operate.

3. Research Agreement with The University of Texas Medical Branch at San Antonio,
signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the Research Center for

Management of Technological and Intellectual Resources of The University of Texas at

Austin will assist The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio in three

projects of the Texas Regional Medical Program which have bheen funded by grants

from the Division of Regional Medical Programs, Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare. The total proposed budget for the period July 1, 1968 - June 30, 1969,

is $20,000.
M- 9



1257

Academic and Business Contracts {continued)

9. Interagency Contract No. IAC(68-69)-408, with the Texas Water Quality Board,
signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its

Marine Science Institute at Port Aransas and its Department of Zoology will perform

various services for the Water Quality Board as it undertakes the development of a com~

prehensive program for water gquality management of Galvesion Bay, Texas, and its

tributaries. The pericd of the contract is December 23, 1368, through August 31,

1969, The total amount of the contract is not to exceed $50, 580.

10. Interagency Contract No. IAC{88-63)-410 with the Texas Water Development Board,
signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will furnish

the services of its Computation Center and its equipment on available time basis for

an amount not to exceed S$10,000. The period of the contract is December 20, 1968,

through Lugust 31, 1868. :

FACULTY ILGISLATION: The fcllowing legislation has been passed by the General
Faculty and/or Faculty Council. I recommend approval.

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting of November 18, 1968, approved delegating
the authority of the General Faculty to approve the 1968-69 degree candidates
to the respeative deans {(D&P 4304).

2. The Faculty Council by the circularization procedure approved the following
iegislation of the School of Law:

A. On December 12, 1968, the proposed change to eliminate on page 31 of
the 1968-70 Catalogue the entire page dealing with "Area Requirements™
(D&P 4223, The following reason was given for this legislation:

The first tweanty-eight semester hours in the School of Law are
still prescribed for graduation as well as additional courses in
the second and third year. After the first year of law school,

the faculty feels that the student, except for a few regquired
courseg, should be abkle to choose the gourses that will be of
reatest legal interest to himself. With two vears remaining in
aw school, it will be virtually impossible for him te be graduated
without taking courses in the different areas, as now defined. In
the past, some senior students who were hired in their last year
were denied the opportunity of taking courses needed for their
newly acquired jobs because courses had to be taken to fill area
reguirements.

[te]

ot

B. On December 16, 1968, the following proposals: {1} Change the
catalogus so that "Legal Accounting” is not a required course. It
continues to be limited for credit to students who have not had six
hours of acoounting (D&P 4330). At the present time, Texas is one
of seven law schools in the Association of American Law Schools that
requires Legal Accounting for graduation. Seventy-two schoocls offer
it as an elective. There is no doubt that Legal Accounting is an
fmportant gourse that a law student would be well advised to take.
Buf the same can be said of all other second- and third-year law courses
that are not required. The Faculty feels that Legal Accounting should
no longer be singled out from other important second- and third-year
courses by reguiring the student to take it.

M-10



1253

Faculty Legislation {continued)

(2} Change the number of hours required for a degree from eighty~-
eight to eighty-four (D&P 4330). This change is intended to allow
the law student to complete all work for his law degree in three
scholastic years without taking a maximum course load each
semester., The normal course load in the School of law is fourteen
semester hours. The first-year law student is required to take
fourteen hours each semester during his first scholastic yvear. Under
the present requirement of eighty—-eight semester hours for graduation,
he would have to take fifteen semester hours of courses each of his
remaining four semesters in the School of Law. If the total number of
nours reguired for graduation is reduced io eighty-four, the degree
may be received by taking the full normal load of fourteen Semester hours
aach of the remaining semesiers.

C. On December 21, 1968, approved the proposal to reword the paragraph
on page 27 in regard to courses offered by other schools or colleges
{D&P 4354%. This will increase from three to six the number of semester
hours that a law student may take for credit in graduate level courses.’
The administrators of the Criminal Justice program feel that courses in
Psychology, Sociology, and Social Studies would be most beneficial
for their students. The Law School faculty feels that such interdisciplinary
studies should be encouraged.

3, The Faculty Council at its meeting of December 16, 1968, approved changes in
the General Informm tion Bulletin in regard to adding and dropping courses
(D&P 4332). This would permit an instructor to recommend that an undergraduate
student be allowed to drop a course with & grade of Q even though his work is not
at C level or above. The present rule requires than an F be given in such cases,
and no discretionary power is provided. Different mechanisms have been employed
to clrcumvent the regulation, and the proposed legislation, providing that such
recommendations on the part of instructors be reviewed by the dean, would provide
a fair and proper machanism.

COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM: The Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare has auihorized $78, 591 for this purpose for the period January 1 -
June 30, 1969, this amount being 94.936% of the state percentage. !

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed below be permitted
to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so
as not to interfere with: University assignments and otherwise to conform to
Chapter 177, Section 13, Part One of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of
Regents for the Government of The University of Texas:

M-11



5" \\,{\:ﬁ, 2 5 9

)
4,
oy

1. Mr. Robert F. Peck, Professor of Fducational Psycholegy, to serve cccasion-
ally as consultant to business organizations on appraisal and development of
executives.

Z. Mr. W. W. Gibson, Assoclate Professor of Law, to represent Texas
Auiomobile and Truck Wreckers Association on plea of privilege.

3. Mr. Ernest E. Smith, Professor of Law, to study for the Texas Land Titie

Association and Texas Underwriters of Texas, Inc., a proposed bill to
substitute microfilming for recordation of public records in bound volumes and
to revise the present svstem of recording public documents.

4, Mr. M. K. Woodward, Professor of Law, to prepare an amicys curlae brief.

USE OF TEXTROOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance with Chapter 111, Section
24 of Part One of the Regenis' Rules and Regulations for the Government of The '
University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use of the following faculty-
authorad books &s textbooks for the 1968-68 fiscal yesar:

Cost to Return per Volume

Title Author Student Per Author
1. An Intreduction o

Transformational Grammars Emmon W. Bach $7.95 51.49

Z. Universals in Linguistic Emmon W. Bach and

Theory R. T. Harms 7.75 1.63

3. Introcducticn to Phonolog-

izal Theory Robert T. Harms 3.985 0.59
4. Elementary Statistics j. W. Spence et al. 5.00 0. 50*

* To be donaied to Student Loan Fund

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following frips are reporied in accordance
witnh Section 5.12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 1968-6% when expenses
are paid from funds not specifically designated for travel, and in accordance with
Section 13. 23 of Chapter TiI of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of the Board
of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas when the absence is for
a longer pericd than twenty~nine days.

1. Mr. R. E. Simpson, Director of Data Processing Division, December 8~-11, 19568,

to Boulder, Colorado, to Indianapolis, Bloomington, and Lafayette, Indiana,
and te Ann Arbor, Michigan, to visit and consult with regisirars of ¢colleges and
universities located there in regard to compuier-registration, expenses in an approx-
imate amount of $316. 00 to be paid from Miscellanecus Administrative Expenses.

Z. Mr. Robert G. Cushing, Assistant Professor of Sociclogy, to accompany
Mr. Simpson on the above trip, with expenses paid also from Miscellaneous
Administrative Expenses.

3. Mr. John F. Schunk, Assistant Professor of Speech, tc make the following

trips to accompany the debate teams and serve as judge, expenses to be paid
from funds of The QOratorical Association: November 7-3, 1568, to Edmond, Oklahoma -~
S100. 00; December 5-7, 1968, to Colorado Springs, Colorado - 5145. 00; December 12-14,
1868, to Springfield, Missouri - $i25. 00.

M-12



1260

4. Mr. Lawrence L. Hoberock, . Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering,
December 8-11, 1968, to San Francisco, California, to attend computer con-

ference to discuss the development of his research and graduate research,per diem

expenses in an approximate amcunt of $68. 00 to be paid from URI Excellence Funds.

5. Mr. Chester L. Chiles, Visiting Associate Professor of Social Work, December i1,
1968, to San Antonic, Texas, to attend a Governor's conference to discuss the
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act, expenses in an approximate amount of
$20. 00 to be paid from Excellence money assigned to Graduate School of Social Work.

5, Mr. Charles W. Laughton, Associate Dean, and Mr. Ralph Segalman, Associate

Procfessor ~both in Graduate School of Social Work, December 8-10, 1968, to
Washincton, D. C., to meet with representatives of Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare concerning plans for potential enrichment and expansion of social work
educational program at the University, expenses in an approximate amount $320 each
to be paid from Excellence Fund account assigned to School of Social Work.



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The feliowing gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin. I
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent
the donor by the Sscretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient is
designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that the donor is a charitable or
public institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes,

1261

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates that no lefter of trans-

mittal was received from the donor.

Two asterisks following the dollar amount

indicate a noncash gift. The amount stated is an appraisal or an approximate or
book value in the case of unsold stock. Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated
by an "E' following the doliar amount.

DONOER

* American Council of
Learned Societies

James N. Settie

Executive Associate

345 Bast 46th Streat

New York, New York 10017

Association for Asian Studies
2. 1. Steinkeryg, Secretary
48 lLane Hall

University of Michigan

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Chevron 0i1 Pield Research Co.

T.E. MzCall, Vice President
P. O. Box 446
La Habra, California 90631

Ernst and Ernst

Gorden N. George

2100 Tower Life Building
San Anfonio. Texas 78205

Getty Oil Company Foundation
iochn H. Wents, Jr., Director
of University Relations

3450 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90054

Getty Cil Company Foundation

John H. Wents, Jr., Director
of University Relations

3450 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 9200354

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

Linguistics Research Center $1,277.
Contribution to assist with the

costs of preparation cof a

linguistic biblicgraphy

Department of Linguistics 2,500,
Contribution ic be used in support

of the Symposium on Dravidian

Civilization, December 5-6, 1968

Department of Geological Sciences 5,000,
Contribution to be used in support
of the program of marine research

College of Business Adminisiration 2,500,
Contribution to provide $1,500 for the
Accounting Excellence Fund and

$1,000 for undergraduate scholarships

for students majoring in Accounting

Department of Geological Sciences 1,400,
Unrestricted contribution for the use

of the department, $5C0;: and $900

to establish two scholarships in

Geology for 1968~-69

Coliege of Engineering 2,750,
Unrestricted contribution of $500

for the use of the Depariment of

Petroleum Engineering, and $2,250

to establish five scholarships for

1968-869 for students majoring in

Petroleum Engineering

M-14

86

0C

00

00

00



1262

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
7 *Huston-Tillotson College College of Education $1,000.00

1820 East 8th Street Contribution for the Teacher

Austin, Texas Education Foundation, Depart-

ment of Educaticnal Administration,

to be used for scholarships. This

is in lieu of an honcrarium for services
rendered by Dr. L, D. Haskew,

3 Joe 7. King College of Engineering 10,848.78 E
853 Main Building Contribution of 400 shares of
1212 Main Street Tennecc Inc. common stock for
Heouston, Texas 77002 the Engineering Foundation
9 *Alice G, K. Kieberg Pund College of Business Adminisiration 1,000.00
¢/0 B. K. Johnson Contribution to be used in support
P. O. Box 187 of the Second Marine Sciences and
La Pryor, Texas 78872 Business Potentials Conference
10 * Linguistic Society of America Linguistics Research Center 6,550.06
A, A, Hill, Secretary Contribution to be used in support
P, O. Box 8120, Univ. Station of the publication of a linguistic
Austin, Texas 78712 hiblicgraphy
11 *The McDermott Foundation The University of Texas Press 1,000,006
{Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Contribution to the Dobie-Paisano
McDermott) Fund to provide one-third of the
c¢/o Norval W. Payne $3,000 fellowship donated through
Assistant Vice President the Texas Institute of Letters

and Trust Officer
Republic National Bank of Dallas
P. O. Box 241
Dallas, Texas

12  Estate of Mary Katherine Pearce The University of Texas at Austin 5,000,00
¢/o M, L. Cook Payment from the Estate of Mary
Royston, Ravzor and Cook Katherine Pearce on the Katherine
877 San Jacinto Building Pearce Dormitory Fund

Houston, Texas 77002

13 * The Prado Foundation College of Engineering 1,000,060
c/o john W, Crutchfield Contribution to the Engineering
P. O, Box 1253 Foundation to be used in connection
Corpus Christi, Texas with program of contacting high schools

and prospective honor students for the
College of Engineering

14 Reynolds Metals Company College of Engineering Z2,000.00
R. S, Sumpter Unrestricted contribution for the
P. O. Box 109 benefit of the College of Engineering

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403

M-15



DONOR

15 Southland Paper Mills
Foundation

R. W, Wortham, Jr., Chairman
of the Board and President
P. O. Box 149
Lufkin, Texas 75901

16 Standard Oil Company of Texas
Joseph A, Ross, Jr.
P, O. Box 1249

Houston, Texas 77001

17 *Texas Bankers Association
Sam Kimberlin, Jr.
1601 Vaughn Building
Austin, Texas 78701

18 # Texas Zducational Microwave
Project
P. O, Box 7158, Univ. Station
Austin, Texas 78712

18 * Triangle Publications, Inc.
TV Guide Magazine
james Quirk, Publisher
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087

PURPOSE AND CONDITICNS

School of Communication
Contribution to the Department of
Journalism to provide the 1963-69
E. L. Kurth Journalism Award

College of Engineering
Confribution to the Department of
Petroleum Engineering to provide
two scholarships of $500 each and
an unrestricted grant of $400 for
the use of the Department

College of Rusiness Administration
Contribution to the Department of
Finance to support bank-related
research

School of Communication

Contribution to the Communications
Center to assist with regular
operational expenses

School of Communication
Contribution for the Department of
Radio-Television~-Film to assist

with expenses in conneciion with the
annual University of Texas-Stanford

Univergity TV Seminar o be held at

The fellowing nonmonetary gifts have also been received:

20 Andreas L. Brown
Gotham Book Mart
4] West 47th Street
New York, New York 10036

21 *Clarence L. Cline
1401 Hardouin
Austin, Texas

22 * Gerold Frank
230 West 79th Street
New York, New York 10024

Humanities Research Center
Collection of 481 miscellanecus

volumes in the areas of psychology,

literature, education, history, and
political science

The University of Texas Library
Collection of correspondence and
two manuscript poems.,

AMOUNT

$1,000.,00

1,400.00

1,500,00

3,000.00

5,000.00

Agilomar, California on May 4-5, 1968

1,683,50%#

317.50%%

Correspondence

includes material from Siegiried Sassoon,

David Garnett, and Katherine Tynan

Humanities Research Center
Collection of Gerold Frank papers,

tape recordings, published articles,

notes, and other research materials

relating to the writings of Mr. Frank

M-186

3,255.00%%



1264

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
23 *Franklin Gilliam Humanities Research Center $1,125,00%%
Brick Row Book Shop Collection of John Rowland type-
P. O. Beox 66186 scripts, proofs, and first editions

Houston, Texas 77006

24  Lysander Kemp Humanities Ressarch Center 125,00%%
The University of Texas Press Five items of printed and manuscript
P, O, Box 7819 materials relating to the work of
Austin, Texas QOctiavio Paz, to be added to the

collection already established

25 ®#Alfred A, Knopf Humanities Research Center 1,135,00%*
Alfred A, Knopi, Inc,. Collection of pamphlets, journals,
501 Madison Avenue gquarterlies, association items,
New York, New York 10022 and books

26 *Hilary Masters The University of Texas Library 890.00%*
Ancramdale (Humanities Research Center)
New York 12503 Contribution of manuscripts, type-

scripts, drafts, galley proois, and
film script materials relating o
The Common Pasiure, by Hilary Masters

27 Peter 7. Rempe Humanities Research Center 2,007,50%%
408 Stewart Avenue Collection of press boocks, fine
Garden City, New York 11530 bindings, English illusirated volumes,

first editions, and miscellaneous
collectoris books to be added to the
previous gifts from Mr. Rempe

28 Mr. and Mrgs. E, E. Sheffield The University of Texas at Austin
2033 Albans Antigue English silver tea and coffee
Houston, Texas 77005 service, including the following pieces:

Teapot, creamer, and sugar bowl made
by John Emes of London, circa 1788 7,500.00%%

Coffee urn, oval bodyv on square base
made by James Young, circa 1786 2,250.,00%%

Large, heavy tray, made by Edward
Peacock, registered 1725 3,750,00%*

M-17



1265

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1968-69 BUDGET

The term "rate' for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified persomnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appeintee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary
Period of %o No.
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAI. ADMINI STRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the Vice President for
Business Affairs

Appeintment
Assistant to the Vice President
for Business Affairs
1. TF. €. McComnell i/ - 8/31 100 12 $ 15,000

Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries

Previous Appeointment:
Housing and Food Service
Director 9/1 - 12/31 100 12 15,000
(RBC# 1203, 1231, 1232)

Office of the Vice President for
Student Affairs

Transfer of Funds
2. Amount of Transfer - $5,174
To: OQffice of the Vice President for Student Affairs -
Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

@

To provide salary funds for a new Administrative Assistant position
effective November 13, 1968,
(RBC# 1099)

Qifice of Accounting

Transfer of Funds
3, Amount of Transfer - $2,300
To: Office of Accounting - Special Equipment
From: Unallccated Special Equipment

The relocation of the Inventory Division of the Office of Accounting
from the Maip Bullding to 1904 Congress Avenue requires the use of 3
panel truck to make necessary pick-ups and deliveries to the various
University and State offices,

(RBCH# 1194&)

Purchasing Office

Transfer into Travel
4, Amount of Transfer - $400
To: Purchasing Office - Travel
From: Unallocated Travel

To provide funds to send representatives to the Data Processing
institute conducted by the National Association of Educational
Buyers,

(RBC# 1189)



Fuil-time $Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENFRAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT
SERVICES (Continued)

Office of the Dean of Students

Transfer of Funds
5, Amount of Transfer - $1,150
To: International Students Conference
From: Umnallocated Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

For partial support of the International Students Conference pro-
gram to be held on the U, T, Austin campus in March. These fundg
are to be used to pay for lecturers invited to participate in the
Conference,

(RBC# 1049)

International Gffice

Transfer of Funds
6. Amount of Transfer - $6,635
To: Peruvian Exchange Program - Summer 1969
From: Student and Faculty Exchange Program

To provide for travel expenses for seven U, T, Austin students
to go to Peru during the Summer of 1969 at an estimated cost
of $5,635, and for administrative expenses of $1,000,

(RBC# 1206)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

University Development Board

Appointment
Assistant Director

7. James T, Gribble, Jr. 11/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 12,500
{RBC# 1148)

The QOratorical Association

Transfer of Funds
8. Amount of Transfer - $2,500
To: The Oratorical Asscciation
From: Unallcocated Maintenance and Operation

These funds will permit debaters to participate in national debate

tournaments under The Oratorical Asscciation program,
(RBG# 1098)

University Film Program

Transfer of Funds
9. Amount of Transfer - $1,276
To: University Film Program
From: Unallccated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer a sum equal to that which was collected from three pay
shows held on September 26, October 10, and October 24, which funds
were deposited to General Budget Income, but are needed now to

defray expenses incurred in the presentation of these shows.
(RBLH# 1194)

M-19

1266



1267

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COMPARATIVE STUDIES AND PHYSICS
Appointment
10, Lew Kowarski
Comparative Studies
Visiting University | :
Professor 1/16 -« 3/31 100 9 3 26,000
Physics
Professor 1/i6 - 5/31 g - ———
(RBC# 1177)
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES
Anthropology
Change cof Status
11, Svmmes C. Oliver
To; Professor and Acting
Chairman 9/1 - 11/30 100 9 15,000
Professor and Chairman 12/1 - 5/31 100

From:; Professor and Acting
Chairman 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,000

(RBC# 1185)

Computer Sciences

Interdepartmental Transfer
12, Amount of Transfer -~ $12,000
To: Computer Sciences - Teaching Assistants
From: Zoology - Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of teaching salary funds within the College of Arts
and Sciences for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 1143)

Economics

Transfer of Funds
13, Amount of Transfer - $2,000
To: Economics - Visiting Lecturers
From: Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers

To establish an account from which visiting lecturers to the
Department of Economics may be paid,
{RBC# 1067)

Geography
Interdepartmental Transfer
14, Amount oﬁ\Transfer - 814,300
To: CGeography - Teaching Assistants
From: Psychology - Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of teaching salary funds within the College of
Arts and Sciences for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 1139)

M-20



Period of %

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES
{Continued)

Geolegical Sciences

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
15, Amount of Transfer - $2,500
Tos Visiting Lecturers
From: TFaculty Salaries

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for
visiting lecturers in short courses being offered
academic year.

(RBC# 1134)

Germanic Languages

Appointment
Professor Emeritrus
16, Lee M, Hollanderxr
{RBC# 11673

9/1 - 5/31 -

Interdepartmental Transfer

1268

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos,

Rate

stipends to
during the

17, Amount of Transfer - $4,300
To:; Germanic Languages - Faculty Salaries
From: Classics - Faculty Salaries
Reailocate funds within the College of Arts and Sciences to provide
for additional teaching personnel in the Department of Germanic
Languages,
{RBC# 1136)
Government

Interdepartmental Transfer
$10,103

18, Awcunt of Transfer -
To: Government -

From: Anthropology
Philosophy -

Realiocation
and Sciences
(RBC# 1140,

Home Economics

Interdepartmental Transfex

Teaching Assistants
- Faculty Salaries (52,736)
Faculty Salaries ($7,367)

of teaching salary funds within the College of Arts
for the Spring Semester,
1144)

19, Amount of Transfer - $3,833

Toz:
From:

Home Economics - Faculty Salaries
English - Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of faculty salaries funds within the College of Arts
and Sciences to provide the Home Ecconomics Department with the

additional teaching personnel required for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 1135)

M-21



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos.

Period of %

Appointment Time Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES

{Continued)

Linguistics

Interdepartmental Transfer

20, Amount of Transfer - §12,931
To; Linguistics ~ Teaching Assistants
From: Astronomy - Faculty Salaries ($3,000)
Mathematics - Faculty Salaries ($9,931)
Reallocation of teaching salary funds within the College of Arts
and Sciences for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 1141, 1142)
Mathematics
Appointment
Lecturer
21, Restitutoc Ferrer-Soto 1/16 - 3/31 20 9 $ 2,000
Scurce of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Salaries
Concurrent Employment:
General Business
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 2,000
(REC# 1181, 1204)
Visiting Professor
22, Karl Zeller 10/1 - 10/16 100 9 22,500
{RBC# 1120)
Change of Status
22, Renke G, Ilubben
Tos; Frofessor Emeritus 9/1 - 5/31 - - ———
From: Associate Professor-MS 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 10,000

{Current Restricted
Funds)
(RBC# 1116, 1073)

Transfer of Funds

24, Amount of Transfer - §1,730
Mathematics Teaching Salaries
Unailocated Salaries

To:
From:

To support the salaries of two (%T) Assistant Instructors, at
full-time nine-months rates of $7,000 each, needed by the department
for the Spring Semester,

(RBC# 1204)

M-22

1269



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of %

Appointment Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Mathematics (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
25, Amount of Tramsfer - $5,000

To: Mathematics - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unzllocated Maintenance and Operation

1270

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate

Additional funds are needed to promote the recruiting efforts of
this department and for publication costs of articles written by
the Mathematics Department faculty appearing in professional

journals.
(RBC# 11473

Lhilosophy

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
26, Wavne W, Mahan

To:
Fromg

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Salaries

(RBC# 1161, 1202)

Appointment
Visiting Professor
27, Claude George

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Statistical
Mechanics and Thermo-
dynamics

Research Scientist
(Faculty)
(RBC# 1162, 11663

Assistant Professor (1968-6% Only)
28, Tanny J, Miller

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Salaries

{RBC# 1183, 1203)

Assigtant Professor (1968-69 Only)
?2%. Frank (. Sanders

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Salaries

(RBC# 1184, 1203)

1/16 - 5/31 100
1/16 - 5/31 50
9/1 - 1/15 -
9/1 - 1/15 100
1/16 - 5/31 100
1/16 - 5/31 100

M-23

9 $ 14,000
9 14,000
9 16,000
9 9,000
9 9,000



Period of

Faculty Research Assigoment 9/1 -
{RBC# 1060, 1061)

Peychology
Salary Increase
Assistant Frofessor
32, Jerald M. Jellison

To- 9/1 -
i2/1 -
From: 9/1 -

Rate Increase
{RBC# 1234)

Psychology and Journalism

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
33, Walter Stolz

To: Psychology 9/1 -
1/16 -
Journalism 1/16 -

Souxrce of Funds:
Transfer from Unal-
located Salaries
From: Psychology 9/1 -
(RBCH# 1198)

M-24

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Physics {Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor (1968-69 Only)
30, TLowell T, Wood 1/16 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Salaries
(RBC# 1182, 1203)
Physics and University Research
Institute
Change of Status and Appointment
Associlate Professor
31, C. Fred Moore
Change of Status
Physics
To: 1/16 - 5/31
From; 9/1 - 5/31
Appeointment
University Research
Institute

1/15

11/30
5/31
5/31

1/15
5/31
5/31

5/31

1271

Full-time Salary

pA ¥o.

Time Mos. Rate
100 9 5 9,000
100 i 12,0600

50 9 12,000
100 9 12,000
100 9 $ 10,000
100 9 10,500
100 9 10,000

mg_ 8 500
100 9 10, 000

50

50 9 10,000
100 9 10,000



1272

Full-time Salary

Pericd of % Ne,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
(Continued}

Sociology
Interdepartmental Transferxr
34, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To: Sociology ~ Teaching Assistants
From: Zoology - Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of teaching salary funds within the College of Arts
and Sciences for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1145)

Office of the Dean

Appointment
Asgociate Dean for Student
Academic Affairs
35, John H., Burkett 9/1 - 8&/31 ——— - —

Ceoncurrent Employment:
Philesophy
Assistant Professor G/1
{RBC# 1058)

5/31 100 9 $ 11,000

Director of Education for the
Health Professions
36, Denald A, Larson 8/1

5/31 -— - e

Concurrent Employment:
Botany
Associate Professor 9/1
(RBCHF 10753)

5/31 100 9 14, 000

Transfer of Funds
37. Amount of Transfer - $45,000
To: Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers
From: Unallocated Salaries

To establish & Visiting Lecturers account for use within the College
of Arts and Sciences,
(RBC# 1214)

38, Amount of Tranmsfer - $38§,217

The follcwing transfers were made from the Unallocated Salaries Account to
the Assistants Accounts in the departments listed below, in order to provide
funds for student assistants and academic assistants for the Spring Semester,

$13,000 (RBC# 1210)
1,500 (REG# 1215)
(3% History 13,750  (RBG# 1209, 1211)
(&) Physics 8,500 (RBCH 1212)
(5) Sociolegy - 1,467  (RBC# 1213)

(1) Computer Sciences
{2) Geography

H

H

M-25



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name

Appointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES
{Continued)

Center for Middle Eastern Studies

Transfer of Funds
39, Amount of Transfer - 55,000

1293

Full-time Salary

% No,
Time Mos. Rate

To: Center for Middle Eastern Studies - Library Acquisition

From: Unallocated Special Eguipment

To provide funds needed to expand the Center's library holdings.

(RBC#H 1155)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

General Business

Transfer of Funds
40, Amount of Transfer - $4,000

To: General Business - Faculty Salaries

From: Inallocated Salaries

To provide funds in the department of General Business for staffing
Ed.C. 370S8.12 and E4.C., 667,12, These courses have been taught by
personnel of the department of Curriculum and Imnstruction, but changes
in teaching staff require the use of General Business instructors

for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 1195)

Management

Leave of Absence
Associate Professer
41, Jay E. Hall 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31

(RBC¥ 1108}

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism

Appointment
Associate Professor
42, Werner J, Severin
(RBCH 1119

1/16 - 5/31

Lecturer
43, Charles W, Ferguson 1/16 - 5/31

Scurce of Funds:
Departmental Faculty Salaries
and transfer from Unallocated
Salaries

(RBCHF 1124, 1199)

M-26

100 9 $ 13,500
100 9 12,000
50 9 20,000



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
44, Amount of Transfer - $1,750
To: Journalism -~ Teaching Salaries
From: Unallccated Salaries

To provide additiopal funds needed to support the salary of an
Lssistant Instructor (5T) at a full-time nine-months rate of
$8,000 for the Spring Semester,

(RRC# 1198)

Radio~TV-Film

Transfer of Funds
45, Amount of Transfer - §3,413
To: Radio-TV-Film - Special Equipment
¥rom: Unallocated Special Equipment

To provide funds for the purchase of two camera tubes,
(RBC# 1165)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Interdepartmental Transfer
46, Amount of Tramsfer - $6,320
To: Curriculum and Instruction - Faculty Salaries
From: Educational Psychelogy - Faculty Salaries

Funds available in the Faculty Salaries Account of the Department
of Educaticnel Psychology are needed for faculty supervision of
practice teaching courses staffed by the Department of Curriculum
apd Iustruction,

(RBC# 10973

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Agsistant Professor
47. Donald E, Jabury 1/16 - 5/31 e 9 $ 10,800
Concurrent Employment:
Counseling and Psychologi-
cal Services Center
Psychologist IV 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 14,400
{RBCH#1233)
Change of Status
48, Benjamin F., Holland WS
To: Professor Emeritus 1/16 - 8/31 _——— - -
From: Associate Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 10,000

{RBC# 1105)

1274



1275

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATICN (Continued)

Educational Psychology and Research
and Development Center for Teacher
Education

Appointment
49, Mary Lou Koran

Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor 9/1 -~ 5/31 33 9 $ 10,3500

Research and Development

Center for Teacher Education

Regsearch Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 1/31 67 9 10,500
Source of Funds:
Office of Education

Contract
{RBC# 1062, 767

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
50, Amount of Transfer - $6,650

To: Dean's Office - Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for two new positions ip the Dean's 0ffice
{Senior Administrative Clerk and Clerk-Typist) effective
December 1, 1968 needed to handle degree plans, teacher certi-
fication and other clerical activities,

(RBC# 1094)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aerospace Engineering

Transfer into Travel
51, Amount of Transfer - $575
To: Aerospace Engineering - Travel
From: Unallocated Travel

To reimburse the travel account of the Department of Aerospace
Engineering for expenses incurred in fiscal 67-68 - vouchers for
which were processed too late to be charged to the 67-68 account
before it was automatically lapsed,

{RBCH 1208)

M-28



Periocd of

ILtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued)

Chemical Engineering and Center for

Statistical Mechanics and Thermo-

dynamics

Change of Status
572, 1lya Prigogine

Tos

From:

Chemical Engineering
Professor . 1/16 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unal-
located Salaries

Center for Statistical
Mechanics and Thermo-
dynamics
Director /16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1193)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Transfer of Funds
53. Amount of Transfer - 8§1,359

Tos
From:

Art - Maiptenance and Operation

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds were needed for departmental operation,

(RBC# 1149}

Art, Art Teaching Gallery and

Humanities Research Center

Resignation

54, Kim S. Taylox

Art

Assistant Professor 1/16 - 5/31

Art Teaching Gallery
Design Curator 1/16 - 5/31

Humanities Research Center
Consultant, Book Arts
Curator 6/1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 1/15/69
(RBC# 1164, 1117, 1118)

M-29

1276

Full-time Salary

% No,

Time Mos, Rate
50 9 $ 30,000
50 9 30,000
75 9 13,000
25 9 13,000

100 9 13,000



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)
Art Teaching Gallexy
Appointment
Special Curator
55, Richard T, Eirsch 11/18 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Humanities
Research Center - Library
Regearch and Development,
Personnel and Materials
{Excellence Funds) - §7,722
and Art Teaching Gallery -
Other Salaries ~ $8,000
(RBC# 115G, 1024}
Dragé
Appointment
Lecturer
56, Arthur J, Kleiner 2/1 - 2/28
(RBRC# 1074)
Music
Change of Status
Professor
57, ¥ritz Oberdoerffer
To: 9/1 - 11/15
11/16 - 1/15
1/16 -« 5731
From: G/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
Departmental Faculty Salaries
and transfer from Unallocated
Salaries
{RBC# 1160, 1224)
Remove from Budget
Professor
58. Hans-Heinz Draeger 9/1 - 5/31
Deceased 11/9/68

(RBC# 1065)

Transfer of Funds
59, Amount of Transfer - $8,000
To: Music -~ Visiting Lecturers
From: Music - Faculty Salaries ($3,000
Unallocated Salaries ($5,000)

%

Time

100

100

50
100
50

50

100

1277

Fuli-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
12 $ 20,000
9 10,800
9 12,000
9 12,000
9 12,000
G 17,000

To provide funds for visiting lecturers in Music 685 - Special

Problems in Musicology.
(RBC# 1151, 1236)

M-30



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SCHOOT. OF 1AW AND TAW SCHOOL
"FOUNDATLON
Change of Status
Wiitliam Stamps Farish Professor
in Law
60, Miliard H, Ruud
Tos 9/1 - 9/30
10/t - 5/31
From: 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 895, 896)
GRADUATE SCROOL OF LIBRARY SCLENCE
Appointment
Lecturer
61, Mary L. Nelson 1/16 - 5/31
Concurrent Employment:
TBY School of Public Affairs
Librarian IIT 9/1 - 1/15
i/16 - 5/31
(RBCH# 1100)
Resignation
Assistant Professor
62, ZLola R, Thompson g/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/15/69

{RBC# 1106)

COLUEGE OF PHARMACY

Transfer of Funds
63, Amount of Transfer - $2,000

Te: College of Pharmacy - Lecturers Fund
From: Unallocated Visiting Lecturers and (onsultants

%

Time

100
50
100

32.5

100
67.5

67

Full-time Salary

Ne,

Mos, Rate
9 § 26,000
9 26,000
9 16,000
12 10,920
9 10,500

To establish a Visiting Lecturers fund for the College of Pharmacy,

(RBC# 1051)

64, Amount of Transfer - $3,500

To:; College of Pharmacy - Animal Caretakers

From: Unallcocated Salaries

To provide salary funds for animal caretzkers needed for the

Pharmacy Dog Kennels at Balcones,
(RBC# 1217)

31

=
]

127



1273

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

AIR FORCE SCIENCE

Appointment
Associate Professor
65, Thomas J. Campbell 2/1 - 5/31 100 - -—

Salary is paid by
U, 8§, Air Force
(RBC# 1173)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
46, Richard J, McGuinness, Jr, 9/1 - 5731 100 - -

Date of Resignation 1/31/6%
{RBC# 1172)

MILITARY SCLENCE

Appointment
Assoclate Professor
67, William D. Schuler 11/19 - 5/31 100 - -

Salary is paid by
U, 8. Army
(RBCHF 1171)

Resignation
Associate Professor
68, Robert L, Phillipe 9/1 -« 5/31 100 - ———

Date of Resignation 11/1/68
{RBC# 1170)

PHYSICAL TRAINING

Physical Training for Women

Transfer of Funds
69. Amount of Transfer - §4, 260
Toy P, T, for Women - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds for the transportation of students to and from
the tennis courts at 5lst and Guadalupe Streets and Caswell Tennis
Center for the Fall and Spring Semesters,

(RBC# 1146)



Period of

Item, Departmepnt, Title, Name Appointment

1APSE OF FACULTY SATARY ACCOUNIS

70,

Amount of Transfer - $508,216.05

1280

Full-time Salary

% No.,
Time Mos,

Rate

In accordance with the 1968-6% Budget Rules and Procedures Item No, 3e,

the unused balances as of November 30, 1968 in the follcowing departmental

Faculty Salaries accounts have been lapsed inte the instituticnal Unal-
located Teaching Salaries account for reallocation to the teaching depart-

ments, as needed, during the Spring Semester,

Comparative Studies
School of Architecture

College of Arts and Sciences
Anthropology
Botany
Chemistry
Economics
English
French apd Italian
Geological Sciences
Germanic Languages
Government
History
Home Economics
Linguistics
Mathematics
Philosophy
Physics
Psvychology
Slavic Languages
Soclology
Spanish and Portuguese
Zoology

Sub-total

College of Business Administration
General Business
Management
Marketing Administraticn
Sub~total

School of Communication
Journalism
Radio-TV-Film

Sub-total

College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction
Educational Administration
Educational Psychology
History andé Philosophy of Education
Physical and Health Education
Sub-total

M-33

$ 12,000, 00
5,078,48

8, 230,66
1,149.65
3,997.64
25,500, 00
33,267.00
7,150.00
10, 257,00
11, 667,00
6,000, 00
13, 250, 00
.50

74
22,676.28
16,000, 00
12,165,30
2,000, 00
.50
500,17
49,832.95
40,375,00
564,020, 39

u—————-?_g.—w —r—-“ -

1,901,15
6,782.45
4,625,00

~13,308.60

Rl unudis Mo

&, 249,63
1,999, 24

[Pt Bl S

6, 248,87

7,947,20

10,929.16
L, 258, 60

1,500, 00

366,50



Full-time Salary

Period of e No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
LAPSE OF FACULTY SATARY ACCOUNTS
{Continued)
College of Engineering
Aerospace Engineering $ 22,766,550
Chemical Engineering 13,417,27
Civil Engineering 6,222,71
Electrical Engineering ©3,97
Mechapical Engineering 5,900,00
Petroleum Enginsering 19,666,75
Sub-total __67,977.20
College of Fine Arts
Arc 6,325,22
Drama 1,379.41
Music n 217873e9§
Sub~total _ 29257706§
School of Law 18,777.80
Graduate School of Library Science 17,108.57
Colliege of Pharmacy 28,650,00
Graduate School of Social Work 18,000,00
Physical Training
Physical Training for Men 1,467.00
TOTAL $50822160Q2
{RBC# 1218} T
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Center for Nucleagr Studies
Appointment
Special Research Associate
71, Joseph T, Peoples 11/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 15,900

(RBC# 1153)

Center for Statistical Mechanics

and Thermcdynamics

Transfer into
72, Amount
To:

From:

Environmental

Travel
of Transfer - $850
Travel

Maintenance and Operation

To establish a travel fund for the Center,

{RBC# 1235)

Studies Program

Transfer into
73. Amount
To:

From:

Travel
of Transfer - $1,000
Travel

Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds for Dr, Dan Willard's trips to Buescher Science

Park in Bastrop, Texas,
{RBC# 1090)

M-34

1281



1282

Full-time Salary

Period of Fo No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ORGANLZED RESEARCH {(Continued)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Transfer of Funds
74, Amount of Transfer - $3,000
To: TInstitute of Latin American Studies - Lecturers Fund
From: Unallocated Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

To provide funds for visiting lecturers in copnection with the
Institute of Latin American Studies program,
(RBC# 1052)

Institute of Public Affairs

Appointment
Special Research Assoclate
75, Fred Gantt, Jr, 6/3 - 8/18 100 9 $ 16,000

(RECH# 12267

Eesearch in Astronomy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
76, Amount of Transfer - $1,425
To: Wages
From: Maintenance and {peration

To provide additional funds needed to pay hourly employees,
{RBC# 1200)

Research for College of Business
Administration

Appointment
Special Research Associate
77, James R, Newheiser 9/1 - 8/31 20 12 20,000

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Maintenance
and Operation,

{RBCH# 844, 357)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Extension Teachipg and Field
Service Bureau

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
78, Awmount of Transfer - $25,000
To: Extension Classes and Consultant Services
From: WNon-teaching Salaries (§$21,000)
Clerical Assistants ($4,000)

Reallocation of funds within the Bureau,
(RBC# 1190)



1283

Full-time Salary
Period of P No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Chemistry

Transfer of Funds
79, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To: Chemistry - Computer Communications Equipment
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide funds to be used toward the purchase of computer
communications equipment for the Chemistry Department,
(RBC# 1112)

Philosqggi

Transfer of Fands
80, Amount of Trapsfer - $1,450
To: Philosophy - Library Development
From: Humanities Research Center - Personnel and Materials

To supply funds for the purchase of a philosophy book
collection,
(RBC# 1113)

College of Arts and Sciences - Office
of the Dean

Appointment
Research Associate {Faculty)
81, Edwin W, Watkins 12/1 « 5/31 33 S $ 15,000

Source of Funds:

Editorial and Publications
Programs, Arts and Sciences
and Comparative Studies

Concurrent Employment:
Classics
Tecturer 5/1 - 5/31 67 9 15,000
(RBC# 11803

M~36



Period of

Q/L‘

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Microbiclogy
Appointment
Faculty Associate
82. Charles F. Earhart 12/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant for University
Science Development Program
{RBC# 1201)
Psychology
Appointment
Computer Programmer [IL
83. Ronnie F. Lictrell 10/16 - 12/31 12.5
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant for University
Science Development Program
{RRC# 1083)
Zoology
Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
84. (Crodowaldo Pavan 11/1 - 1/15 100
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
{RBC# 1129)
Research Scientist Associate V
85. Yu-Feng Shen 11/11 - 2/11 80
Source c¢f Funds:
NDEA Title IV Program
{RRC# 1133)
Educational Psvchology
Appointment
Project Directoxr
86. John Pierce-Jones 9/1 - 8/31 50
Source cf Funds:
Office of Education Contract
for Child Development
Evaluation and Research
Center
Concurrent Fmployment:
Educational Psyvchology
Professor g/1 - 5/31 50

(RBC# 1126, 788, 856)

M=37

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
S § 9,000
12 12,600
9 30,000
12 12,000
9 17,500
9 17,500

1284



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Educational Psychology {Continued)

Resignation
Associate Director
87. FEmma L. Linn g/1 - 9/18
Date of Resignation 8/31/68

(RBC# 1219)

Center for Nuclear Studies

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
88. John B. Nelson 10/15 - 3/31
Source of Funds: tomic

Energy Commission Contract
(RBC# 108D

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate V
89. Robert €. Sutherland 9/1 - 3/31
Date o¢f Resignation 12/31/68

{RBCH# 1229, 1080)

Center for Plasma Physics and
Thermonuciear Research

Appolntment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
90. Gernct Decker 10/1 - 1/14

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Physics)
{RBC #1088, 1089)

Befense Research Laboratory

Lesve of Absence
Special Research Associate
1. Herman E. Brown g/1 - 8/31

Term of Leave 11/1 - 11/13
{RBC# 11073

M-38

%

Time

20

100

160

100

1285

Full-Time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
iz 5 12,000
12 12,000
12 12,000

G 10,500
12 16,800



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECIS ({Continued)

Genetics Foundation

Appointment
Guest Investigator
9%Z. Toyohi 0Okada

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBC# 1082)

Laboratoery for Computer-Assisted
instruction

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
93. E. Earl Jennings

Source of Funds:
U.S. Navy Contract

Concurrent Employment:
BEducational Psychology
Associaste Professor

(RBC# 1168)

Reappointment
Director
94, (. Victor Bunderscn

Source of Funds:

U,5. Navy Contract
Previous appointment was
at the same rate

Concurrent Employment:
Laboratory for Computer-
Assisted Instruction
{General Budget Funds)

Director

Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor
(RBC# 1176)

Reappointment
Associate Director
5. Jack L. Dunham

Source of Funds:
U.5. Navy Confract
Previous appointment
at the same rate

Concurrent Employment:
Laboratory for Computer-
Agsisted Instruction
(General Budget Funds)
Associate Director

Education Psychology
Assistant Professor
{(RBC # 1187y

11/1 - &/30

1/1 - 5/31

/1 - 5/31

10/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

/1 - 5/31

11/1 - 5/31

9/l - 5/31

/1 - 5/31

M-39

%
Time

130

50

25

50

25

25

1286

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
9 13,500
3 13,3500
9 13,500
9 13,000
g 13,000
9 13,000
9 12,000
9 12,000
9 12,000



1287

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)

Texas Archeclogical Salvage Project

Reappeointment
Research Sc¢ientist Assoclate V
%96. Frank W. Eddy 10/1 - 6/30 100 12 § 12,000

Source of Funds:
U.S. Department of
Interior Contract

Previous appointments

were at the same rate
{RBC# 1000, 1095

AUXTLTARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

Appointment
Assistant Tootball Coach
97. James C. Helms 12/1

1

1/31 100 12 7,800

Source of Funds:
Intercollegiate Athletics -
Reserve for Budget
Adjustments.

{(RBC# 1196)

Student Health Centex

Appointment
Physician General Medicine
88. Robert B, Burns 11/1 ~ 8/31 100 12 17,000
(RBC# 1072)

Appointment
Physician, CGeneral Medicine
39. Dana B. Copp 12/1 - 8/31 106 12 17,000

(RBC# 1191)

The University of Texas Press

Transfer of Fundsg
100, Amcunt of Transfer: $3,000
To: U,T., Press -

Revolving Publications
Fund

From: Journal cof Folklore -
Maintenance and
Qperation

To provide funds for the operation of the American Folklore
Scciety activities by The University of Texas Press.
(RBC# 1131)

M-40



1288

Full-time Salary
Period % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued)

Student Government

Transfer of Funds
101. Amount of Tramsfer: $1,000
To: Student Government - Other Expenses
From: Various Donors Various Purposes

To provide funds for the Undergraduate Research Program for 1968-69.
(RBC# 1136)

CURRENT _RESTRICTED FUNDS

Anthropology

Appointment
Professor
102. Richard N. Adams 1/16 - 8/31 106 9 $ 25,000

Source of Funds:
Ford Foundation Grant
{RBC# 1169)

Engineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds
103. Amount of Transfer: $3,500

To: Engineering Foundation -~ Schelarships
From: Engineering Foundation - Various Donors Unallotted

To provide additional funds for scholarships for
Engineering students.
(RBC# 1154, 1237)

McDonald Observatory

Transfer of Funds
104, Amount of Transfer: §9%,000

To: McDonald Observatory - Adminstrative Charges to Trust Funds

From: Adminstrative Charges to Trust Funds

To provide funds necessary for miscellanecus expenses in
counection with the operation of the 107" telescope.
{(RBC# 1111)

M-41



1289

1968-69 BUDGET
SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1. Betty 5. M. Flowers
Zoology Laboratory Resesarch
Assistant 1T
Salary Rate-12mos. $ 3,504 (1967-68)
English Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate~9 mos. 2,628 (equiw) g 7,000 5/1/68
(RBC# 1125)
2, W. Firman Haynie
Housing and Food
Sexvice Assgciate Director Director, Housing and
Food Service and
Associate Dean of
Students
Szlary Rate 14,000 15,000 1/1/69
Source of Funds:
Auxiliary Enterprises-
Housing and Food
Service, Other Salaries-
Prorated
(RBCH# 1228)
3. Charles W. Hester
Office of Accounting-
Accounting Division Accountant I1 Accounting Group
Supervisor
Salary Rate 7,440 (1967-68) 8,520 9/1/68
{RBC# 1076)
4, Bruce F. Hupp
Libracy Library Assistant Social Science
Research Associate I
Salary Rate 4,392 5,168 11/1-12/31
Sourca of PFunds:
U.5. Department of
Labor Grant
(RBC# 1127)
5. Bobby R. Junker
Chemistry Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,000 7,000 11/1/68
(RBCE 1178)
6. William A. Rebinson
Humenities Regearch
Center Humanities Research Humanities Research
Associate TIT Asgociate IV
Salary Rate 8,160 10,020 12/1/68

(RBC# 1157)



Item
No. Explanaticn

1290

Effective

Present Status Proposed Status Dates

7. Clinton C. Schumacher
Research and
Development Center
for Teacher Education

Educational
Administration

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
University Research
Institute

(RBC# 1122)

g, Charles G. Groat
Geological Sciences

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

U.8. Department of

Interior Contract
(RBC# 1123)

9. Wiliiam R. Smyth
Texas Petroleum
Research Committee

Data Processing
Division

Salary Rate
(RBC# 1128)

As Printed

Social Science Research
Associate 11

Computer Programmer I

$ 6,468 $ 7,800 10/15-4/30

Research Scientist
Associate I1Y

9,600

Research Scientist
Assistant 1I1

7,800 11/1-6/1

Research Engineer
Associate I1T

Svystems Analyst and
Programmer III

8,160 (1967-68) 12,600 11/15/68

1968-69 BUDGET ERRATA

Should Be

6,000
18,000
24, H00%
18,0004

Zoology

Director
Marshall R. Wheeler

Total
Academic Rate

Director
Marshall R. Wheelex
Zoclogy
Total
Academic Rate

6,006 5,833
17,500
23,333%

17,3500+#

5,833

Singerely yours{ . -
/ﬁ /-:L/g / //

‘_F
k= ;p-w—“_
\

s

/ /"’ . (, . .
197 \‘

Norman Hackerman
President



1291
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

December 30, 1968

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
‘The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Houston on January 31-

February 1, 1969:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon the recommendstion of the respective technical
directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS:

1. Lietter of Agreement between the Coordinating Board and The University
of Texas at Arlington covering a research project entitled "Projections
of Institutional Funds for Constructing Academic and General Facilities
in the Public Colleges and Universities of Texas, in the principal
amount of $15, 000. Dr. J. R. Woolf will be the principal investigator
for the project.

2. New Grant No. Y-307, The Robert A. Welch Foundation, by which
the total sum of §30, 000 is awarded to Dr. Robert ¥, Francis for a
period of three years, May 1, 1969, through April 30, 1972, for
research entitled "Electrophilic Aromatic Substitution Reactions of
Alkyl-Substituted Pyridines.' This grant is to be paid at the rate of
$10, 000 per year.

3, Renewal Grant No. Y-197, The Robert A, Welch Foundation, by which
the total sum of $36, 000 is awarded to Dr. Truman D. Black for a
period of three years, May 1, 1969, through April 30, 1972, for
research entitled "Spin-Lattice Studies of Crystalline Structure.

This grant is to be paid at the rate of §12, 000 per year. .
W

1t

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS:

1. Transaction/Award Number 05198824, by which the Department of
Health, Tducation, and Welfare authorizes an expenditure of $85, 464
for the operation of the College Work-Study Program.

AR-1



GLITS

Vi RSSTY OF

R

SAAS AT ARLINGTON

The following g:

QJ
Arlington. [ recommend

fts have been received by The

acceptance and that the than

Universit

of the Board Le sent the donor by the Sceretary.
Donor Purpose and Condition
1. Amon G. Carter Feoundation Amon (G, Carter Chair of
P.O. Box 1036 Avt History
Fort Wovrth, Tewas
Katrine Deakins, Scceretary
Z. Sears-Rochuck Foundation School of Social Work

1409 South Lamazr St.
Dallas,
Mr., Hubert Burnbam, Jr.
Vice President

Texas

Soil Coascrevation Scrvice =

Symposium

Civil

w w oy
Equipment,

U. 5. Dept. of Agriculture ngineering Dept.
P.O. Box 11222
Fort Worth, Texas 76110
Mr., E. R. Trent, Administrative Qfficer

4. Dallas County United Fund, Inc. School of Social Worl
420 South Akard Scholavships
Dallas, Texas

3. Rebel Club s Athletic Program
Herb Turner, President Athletic Departiment

1609 University
Avriingron, Texas

Tarrant County United Fuond =

Life of America Building
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Mr., Rol MHoiiman, Exec. Dir.
7. Mrs, Perwy Mills *
1409 Sputh West Street
Arlington, Tewas
8. ¥r. and Mrs. W. M. Peicrson

101 Vars
Arlington,

ity Circle

Te

PHELE

o
-

AR-2

School of Social Work

Schelarships

“urrvy Mills
Fund

Scholarship

Perry
Fund

Mills

ty of Texas at
s and approclation

6, 200

10, 0G0

3, 000

4, 000

Soeant



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1968-69 BUDGET

Item, Department Period of o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Time Time No. Mos, Academic Rate

LIBERAL ARTS

Fine Arts - Art

Transfer of Funds:
1. Amount of Transier: $50.00
To: Travel

From: Other Expenses

This amount needed to cover deficit in Travel account., Source of Funds:
Other Expenses. (RBC #84)

SCIENCE
Physics
Cancel Position:

2. Associate Professor
{vacant) /1 - 5/31 100% 09 $13,000.

Cancel budgeted position of Associate Professor with academic rate of
$13,000. Position not filled. Transfer budgeted salary of $13, 000 to
12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #82)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Business Administration

Increase in Salary:

3. Assistant Professor
William W, Lucas
To: 11/1 - 5/31 100% 09 $12, 8C0.
From: G/1 - 5/31 100% 09 $11, 900,

Increase academic rate of William W. Lucas, Asst Professor from $11, 900
to $12,800 effective November 1, 1968. Has completed doctorate degree.
Source of Funds: Additional funds in the amount of $700 available from
12-802 Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #81)

Cancel Position:

4. Associate Professor
(vacant ) 9/1 - 5/31 100% 09 $13, 200.

Cancel budgeted position of Associate Professor with academic rate of
$13, 200. Position not filled, Transfer budgeted salary of $13, 200 to
12-802 Unallocated Salaries. {(RBC #83)



i{.u », Departinont, Period of “a
ilo 3.(1311(‘ Time '1'1 me

Feoonomics

Increase in Salary:

5. Asgsistant Profcssor
Walter 2. Mullendore
To: 12/1 - 5/31 100%
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100%

Increase academic rate of Walter I, Mullendor
from $10, 200 to $11, 100 cifective December 1

Source of Funds: Additional funds in the
12-802 Unallocated Salaries., (RBC #85)

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

Appoinhment:

o~
w2
wor
.

ff Investigator
.

T\,{})

09
G9

2

1968.

Assistant Professor,

Completed PPh. D,
nt of $600 available from

el

Vime

Avadeinic

$11, 100.
$10, 200,

1294

\.Ps.’:..] y

I\_a Le

{Surnmer Stipend]

. Keim, Jr.  6/1 - 7/15 100% 1.5 $3, 150,
Appoint S, T. Keim, Jr. as Staff Investigator on Coordinating Board
Grant effective June 1, 1‘:69 J uly 15, _1_96,. {Professor of Kconomics
with academic rate of $18 ) Scurce of Funds: Grant Salarlcs

{i\.} ot f8())

Very truly yours,

pawes

pa 3
T oy a1 T e e e
iy gu_ﬂx ria

.
AR 4

/f:



'}m A
&
Ve
r

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
El Paso, Texas

January &, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr, Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your appreoval and presentation to theéﬁoard of
Regents at the meeting in Houston on January 31-February 1, 1969:

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at El Paso. I
recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent
the donors by the Secretary. 1In the case of schclarships where the recipient is desig-
nated by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable
institution and that the donation does not constitfute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. * Dr. John W. Abersold Volumes of Chemical abstracts $1,125.00
701 Turney for the Library {(Est.)
El Pasc, Texas
2, American Metal Climax Foundation, Inc. Excellence Fund - School of 1,500.00
1270 Avenue of the Americas Engineering
New York, New York 10020
Mr. F. H. Stewart
3. ARMCO Foundation Scholarship - Metallurgical 1,600.00
Middleton, Ohio 54020 Engineering Students
Mr. J. K. Harrison
4. % Borsberry Construction Company Excellence Fund - Unrestricted 1,000.00
P. 0. Box 4257
El Paso, Texas 79914
Mr. Sam Borsberry
5. *# El Paso Electric Company Excellence Fund - Unrestricted 3,000.00
P. 0. Box 982
El Paso, Texas 79999
Mr. E. R. Lockhart
6. * Mrs. Josephine Clardy Fox Scheolarship - Undesignated 1,000.00
1119 Montana Avenue
El Paso, Texas 79902 {
7. % Dr. John M. Hills Excellence Fund - Geology 1,000.00

818 Kerbey
El Paso, Texgs 79902

Department !

* No letter of transmittal received from donor. e

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following syants, contracts, and amendments have been negotiated and have been
signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors of the projects., I recommend your
approval and ratification of the signature.

1. Exhibit No. 1 to Contract No. F2965169C0103, dated August 22, 1968, whereby the
Contracting Officer, Department Air Force, Headquarters Air Force Missile Development

Center (AFSC), Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, awards $10.12 for educational 5
services for one student during the period September 16, 1968 through January 1969. :



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)
2.

1296

Fxhibit Mo, 2 to Contract No. F2965169C0103, dated August 22, 1968, whereby the

Contracting Officer, Department Air Force, Headquarters Air Force Missile Development
Center (AFSCY, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, awards $10.13 for educational

services for one student during the period September 16, 1968 through January 1969,

3.

Amendment No. 1 to Granit No., SCC-40793 dated October 28, 1968, whereby the Chief,

Financial Mapagement Pivision, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affzirs, Department of
State, Washington, D. C. 20520, approved the proposed research of items of expenditure

under the grant sgreement.

4,

Amendment No, 1 to Grant No. SCC-41000, dated October 28, 1968, whereby the Chief,

Financial Msunagement Division, Bureau of Educaticpal and Cultural Affairs, Department of
State, Washington, D. C, 20520, approved the proposed research of items of expenditure

under the grant agreement.

5. Order No. ROTIC-1 to Basic Agreement DABD11-69-00157, dated
whereby the Contrgcting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awagrds $176 for educaticnal services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969.

6. Order No. ROTC-2 to Basic Agreement DABD11~69-00157, dated
whereby the Contracting 0fficer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awards $170 for educational services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969.

7. Order No, ROTC-3 to Basic Agreement DABD11-69-00157, dated
whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awards $192 for educational services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969,

8. Order No. ROTC-4 to Basic Agreement DABDI1-69-00157, dated
whereby the Contracting Qfficer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awards $166 for educational services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969,

9.

December 11, 1968,
Sam Housten, Texas
period beginning

December 11, 1968,
Sam Houston, Texas
period beginning

December 11, 1968,
Sam Houston, Texas
period beginning

December 11, 1968,
Sam Houston, Texas
period beginning

78234,

78234,

78234,

78234,

Order No. ROTC-5 to Basic Agreement DABDL11-69-00157, dated December 11, 1968, where-

by the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234,

awards $186 for educational services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969.

10. Order No. ROTC~6 to Basic Agreement DABD1iI-69-00157, dated
whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awards $466 for educationszl services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending Junme 1969,

11. Order No. ROTC-7 to Basic Agreement DABDIL-59-00157, dated
whereby the Contracting Qificer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awards $166 for educational services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969,

12. Order No., ROTC-8 to Basic Agreement DABD11-69-00157, dated
whereby the Countracting 0fficer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awards $178 for educational services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969.

13, Order No., ROTC~9 to Basic Agreement DABD11-69-00157, dated
whereby the Contracting 0fficer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort
awards $166 for educational services for one student during the
September 1968 and ending June 1969.

14.

period beginning

December 11, 1968,
Sam Houston, Texas
period beginning

December 11, 1968,
Sam Houston, Texas
period beginning

December 11, 1968,
Sam Houston, Texas
period beginning

December 11, 1968,
Sam Houston, Texas
period beginning

Order No., ROTC-10 to Basic Agreement DABDLI1-69-00157, dated December 11, 1968,

78234,

78234,

78234,

78234,

whereby the Contracting 8fficer, Procurement Division, G4, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234,

awards $166 for educational services for one studeni during the
September, 1968 and ending June 1969.

15.

period beginning

Order No, ROTC-11 to Basic Agreement DABD11-6%-00157, dated December 11, 1968,

whereby the Contracting 0fficer, Procurement Divisicn, G4, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234,
agrees to the enrollment, at no cost te the govermment, of omne student for the period

beginning September 1968 and ending June 1969.



1297

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

16. Moedification No. AQLS to Contract No. DA~29-040-AMC-1507(X), dated November 26, 1968,
whereby the Contracting Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Directorate, Building 1830,
White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002, amends the performance period for Task V
from March 1, 1968 through November 30, 1968 to March 1, 1968 through March 31, 1969

at no increase or decrease in the present funds. w

NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACIS AND GRANTS :

1. Continuation of the contract for research services between the City of El Paso
and The University of Texas at El Paso whereby the Mayor, City of El Paso, El Paso,
Texas 79999, awards $3,605 for research services on air transportation during the
period November 1, 1968 and ending October 31, 1969,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1968-69 BUDGET
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF LIBERAL. ARTS
Political Science
1. Transfer of Funds:
From: Professor $15,750.00
To: Unallocated Salaries 15,750.00
For: Lapse to unallocated salaries to comply with pink
sheet rule 3, e. (1). (RBC 59)

Sociology

2. Appoint Helen Blair and Barbara Bloomer each as Teaching Assistant (1/2 Time)
effective January 16, 1969, for the 1969 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months
rate of $5,000.00 with the necessary funds for each appointment in the amount of
§1,250.00 for a total of $2,500.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors,
Part-time in the amount of 5972.00 and from unallocated salaries in the amount of
$1,528.00, This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget of
more than $1,000.00. (RBC 58)

Sincerely,

el Lesel

Milton Leech
Acting President



1298

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
GALVESTON, TEXAS

da

¢

January 6, 1968

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas, on January 31-
February 1, 1969: i

APPOINTMENTS ¥OR MEMBERSHIP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive
Committee of the Medical Staff in accordance with the Bylaws and Rules
and Regulations of the Medical Staff, approval is requested for the
Tollowing appointments for membership on the Medical Stafi:

L. Appointment of Charles Joseph Fagan, M.D., Assistant Professor,
Department of Radiclogy, full-time, for active membership on the Medical
Staff.

2. Appointment of Lynn L. Myers, M.D., Instructor, Department of Pathology,
full-time, for active membership on the Medical Staf?. .
THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical L
Branch Mclaughlin Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund,
approval is respecifully requested for the following recommendations:

1 Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship %o Mr. A. Rodriguez, for
the period June 2%, 1968 through August 25, 1968, to include:

Stipend $heg.7s

{Subject to income tex regulations)
Maintenance and Cperation 105,00
Total $295.75

=

2. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. B. W. Lewis, for
the period April 8, 1968 through June 1k, 1668, to include:

Stipend 546 .ol

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
Total $616 . oh

3. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship %o Mr. A. T. Mihalik,
for the period April 8, 1968 through June b, 1968, to include:

Stipend g5L6 gk

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Opersticn 100.00
Total $646 .G

[
|
-]



L, Award a McLaughllr Medical Student Fellowship to Mr., Kenneth Cropper,
for the period April &, 1968 through June 1k, 1968, to include:

Stipend $546 .Gk

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
Total $646 . 6L

Awerd a Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. B. L. Harrell,
or the period April 8, 1968 through June 1k, 1968, to include:

A

Stipend $546 . gh

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation i00.00
Total 646,904

Award & McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowshlp to Mr. J. R. Cotton,
or the period April 8, 1968 to June il, 1968, to include:

=y O

Stipend $546, 9k

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
Total $oho ol

7. Award a Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. . R. Arredondo,
for the period April 8, 1968 to June 1k, 1968, to include:
Stipend $546 .54
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Malntenance and COperation 100.C0
Total 8646 . gk
8. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. C. M. Townsend,
for the period April 8, 1958 to June 1k, 1968, to incliude:
Stipend &5h6 .ol
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 10G.00
Total 3616 .
S, Award a MCL&qulTﬁ Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. C. M. Townsend,
for the period June 2k, 1968 through August 25, 1968, to include:
Stipend $499.75
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Total $499.75
10, Award s McLaughlin Clinical Part-time Fellamwship to Dr. Prederico
. Andersen, for the periocd July 1, 1668 through June 30, 1963, t
inciude:
Stipend $1.200.00
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Supplies 300.00

Total $1.,500.00

G-2



1300

11. Awerd a McLaughlin Clinicgli Part-time Fellowship to Br. Joseph A.
Dupent, for the period July 1, 1668 through June 30. 196Y, to include:
Stipend $1,200

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Supplies 300
Total $1,500

12. Award s McLaugnlin Clinical Part-time Fellowship to Dr. M. J. Henry,
for the period July 1. lOO& through June 30, 1960, to include:

Stipend $1,200

(gubject to income tax regulations)
Supplies 300
Total $1,500

Award a McLaughlin Clinical Part-time Fellowship to Dr. Ted T. Huang.
the period July 1, 968 through June 30, 1969, to include:

fani) l.. J
O
S

Stipend $1,200
(Subject to income tax regulations}
Supplics 200
Total $1,500
L4, Award a McLaughlin Clinical Pert-time Fellowship to Dr. Richerd
Stoebner, for the period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969, to include:
Stipend $1,200
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Supplies 300
Total S0

. Award s Mclaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship to Mr. Byron EBLi Wilkenfeld,
v the pericd Septemper 1, 1968 through Avgust 31, 1969, to inciude:

R
i

bty gt

O

Stipend $3,600
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Meintenance and Operatlon 500
Travel 300
Total &b 400
6. Award a Melaughlln Predoctorsl Fellowship to Mr. Philip Maxcy, for
the period September 1, 1968 through August 31, 196%, to include:
Stipend &4 000
{Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 500
Travel 300
Total g4 BC0

G-3



13201

17. Award a McLaughlin Predocteoral Fellowship te Miss Deobrah Elizabeth
1

Charsha, for the pericd September 1, 1968 through August 31, 196G, to
include:
Stipend $3,600
(Subject to income ftax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 500
Travel 300
Total $4,L00

1B. Renew the James W. Mclaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mr. Jacgues
4&. Berlin, for the period September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1959 to
include:

Stipend $4,200

(Subject to income tax regulations
Maintenance and Operation 500
Travel Lso
Total $5.150

19. Renew the James W. McLaughlin Predcoctoral Fellowship for Mr. Ray
retcher, for the period September 1., 1968 through August 31, 1969, to
nclude:

es]

H

Stipend $h 600

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 500
Travel 300
Total $5,400

0. Renew the James W. McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mr. Lawrence
. Priano, for the period September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969, to
include:

[

Stipend $h,000
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 500
Travel 300
Total §4,800
21, Renew the James W. McLaughlin Predcoctoral Fellowship for Dr. Emmanuel
T. Rakitzis, for the period September 1, 1968 through August 31, 196G, to
include:
Stipend Sk, 200
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Cperation 500
Travel 300
Total $5,000

49
1
=



1302

22. Renew the James W. McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mr. Clifton
Wayne Smith, for the period June 20, 1968 thr cagh June 19, 1969, to
include:

Stipend $h, 200

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 1,000
Travel 200
Total $5,500

23. Renew the James W. Mclaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mr. Malcolm
J. Wall, Jr., for the period September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969,
to include:

Stipend gk, hoo

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 500
Travel 300
Total $5,200

2h. Renew the James W. McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mrs. Margaret
C. Young, for the pericd June 1, 1968 through December 31, 1388, %0 include:

Stipend 42,100

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Mzintenance and Cperation 250
Total $2,350

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the acceptance of the
folloving grante:

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount

L. American Cancer Society, Inc. Extends the expiration date

219 East 42nd Street of Grant No. P-U35 through

New York, N. Y. May 31, 1869, withoub
additiongl funds. The
research continues under
the direction of Dr. Richard
B. Marshall., Associate
Professor, Department of
Pediatrics. {Board of
Regents' Minutes of December
16-17, 1966, Item No. 1,

Page G-5)
2. Ayerst Laboratories Grant-in-aid for a research $ 1,500
685 Third Avenue study on Testuria. The
New York, N. Y. project is directed by Dr.
Warren ¥. Dodge, Assccilate
Professor, Department of
Pediatrics.
3. Duke-Lsb Foundation, Inc. Grant for suppert of & 500
Duke Place Gepartmental research and
P. 0. Box 529 educational efforts in the
South Norwslk, Conn. Department of Dermatology

under the direction of

Dr. J. F. Mulliins, Professocr
and Chairman, Department of
Dermatology.



GRANTS {NONGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

I:

T e

A2

(9N

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions

Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.
Rutley, Wew Jersey

Levkemla Society of
America, Inc.

211 East 43rd Street
New York, M. Y.

Medical Research Foundation
of Texas., Inc.

Adams Petroleum Center Bldg.

Houston, Texas

Smith Kline & French
Laboratories
1500 Spring Ga

den Street
Philadelphia, Pa

r
P

.

Southeast Texas Health
Foundation

709 Mariposa

Beaument, Texas

Grant-in-aid for the study
of the Prophylactic use of
Azo Gantanol {drug) in
bladder instrumentation in
160 females. The project
is directed by Dr. Sidney
A. Smith, Instructor,
Department of Obstetrics
and Gynecology.

Special Fellowship Grant
for Dr. Leticia R. Cruz-
Abad, Leukemia Fellow,
Divigion of Hematology
Research Laboratory,
Department of Internal
Medicine, for the period
November 1, 1963 through
October 31, 1869.

968 Institution "seed
research” grant to be
iministered by the
search Committee.

his is an extension of
a previous grant,
previously docketed -
Board of Regents' Minutes
of March 8-G, 1668, Item
%o. &, Page G-L)

A e
= om

v

Grant for the study of
the Effects of Smith
X

(Test Meal); directed by
Dr. Marcel Patterson,
Professcr, Department of
Internal Medicine. (This

ig ah extension of a
previcus grant previously
docketed - Board of Regents'
Minutes of March 8-9, 1968,
Ttem #14, Page G-5)

the grant for research
ey the direction of Dr.
George Herrmann, Ashbel
Smith Professcor, Department
of Internsl Medicine,
through September 30, 1969,
without additicnal Tunds.
(Board of Regents' Minutes
of December 7-8, 1967,

Item #28, Page G-7)

1303

Amount

$10,000

i



1304

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) -~ continued

Denor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount
Q. Southeast Texas Health Extends the expiration date
Feundation of the grant through Sepbember
709 Marivosa 30, 1969, without additicnal
Reaumont, Texas funde. The resesrch on
Investigations into the
Eticlogy of Idiopathic
Nonobstructive Cardic-
myopathy In Children con-
tinves under the direction
of Dr. Leonard C. Harris,
Associste Professor, Depart-
ment of Pediatrics. (Board
of Regents' Minutes of July
-27, 1968, Item #6, »
5-3)
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following contracts and grants have
been signed by the apnroerate cificial upon the recommendation of the
respectlve technical directors, fiscael officer, and the Director of the
Office of Sponscred R_searcn. I recomrend your approval and ratification
of signatures:

1 Granmt No. 7 ROL NBOBS5GL-0L, by which the Department of Healbh,

5 cation; and Welfaere, Public Health Service provides $28,834, for the
iod Sepbtember 1, 1968 through August 31, 1860, for research on Develop-
me t of lLaryngeal Dfosthesis. The project is directed by Dr. Byron J.

Beiley, Professcr and Chalrman, Department of Otclaryngology.

’:2“55:.

o

t

™0

. Grent ¥o. 95 RZ2 AT 07630-03, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $48.881, for the

period November 1, 1G68 through Occoocr 31, 1969, for research on the

Preparation of Improved Cholera Vaccines. The total project pericd

st Trom Noven 1, 1G6%& through Cctober 31, 1969. The project is
i by Dr. Willard ¥. Verwey, Professor and Chalrmen, Department of

it

I

OES) ¢

Crant No. 1 ROL AMIZ01S9-Cl, by which the Department of Health
Bducation, and Weifare, Public Health Service, provides $30,986, for the

CfLOQ December i 1968 through November 30, 1869, for research on Renal
tercurials and Cardizc Glycosides. The total project
riod extends from December 1, 1968 through Novewber 30, 1971. The
oject is directed by Dr. Bohdan R. Nechay, Associate Professor,
evariment of Pharmacology and Toxicolog

iy

gp
5
.
)
O
b
o
’T
el
9
,h bt

08518-01, by which the Department of Health,
Public Health Service, provides $49,892, for the
through October 31, 1669, for research on Anti~

Tmmunlty Ag ginst Vibric Cholerae. The total project per

G668 through Octcber 31, 9?1 The pfogect
7. Verwey, Professor and Chairmen, Depart-

is directed by TI
ment of Microbilology.

L]

. Amendment/Modification No. 10 to Contract No. DA-LG-193-MD-2383,
hich the Department of The U. S. Army, 0ffice of The Surgeon cneral,
dashington, D. ., fixes th: overhead rate of the contract for the
period September L, 1965 through Auvgust 31, 1966 at 40,99 of organized
resesrch direct salaries and wages, 4nclua¢ng allowances for holidays,
vacatlons and sick leave, provisional thereafter. The research on
Studies on Burn and Wound Heallng is directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr.,
President.

2

4

W

>

}_

i
8
r



1305

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

Qc; ral, Washingtog, . C., changes the provisional overnhead
to a new provisional rate of 48.9 of crganized research direci

slai and wages, inciuding allowances for holidays, vacations and sick 1
effective February 1, 1667. The research on Responses of Humans to Cholera
Vaccine Immunization is directed by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Professor and Chair-
mand, Department of Microbiology.

Ko. POO1 to Contract No. DADA 17-68-0-81
. Army, Medical Resgearch and Deve?opme t
eral, Washington, D. C., char anges the provi

to 2 new provisional rate of 49.9% of organi

zed

et salaries and wages, including allowances fov holidays, vacsblons
e, effective August 1, 1958. The research on Effect of Dosage
esponse to Relmmunlzazlon with Cholers 1s directed by Dr. Willard
ofessor and Chalrman, Department of MicrooLoLogya
/Moa ication No. 1k to Contract No. DA-4G-193-MD-2139, by which
wepgru winlt of The U. S. Army, Medical Research and Development Commaﬂd,
of The Surgeon General, Washington, D. C., fixes the owerbea& rate for
“od Septerber 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966 at L49.9% of organized
d selaries and wages, including allowances for holidsys,
ad sick leave, provisional theresfter. The research on Inflivence
7 on Enzyme Kinetics 1s directed by Dr. Donald A. Rappoport.
sfessgor, Department of Pedistrics.
Amendments to 1967-68 Budget
of Funds
Various accounts (sees below) $369,850.50C

To: Various accounts (see below)
Urnallocated Appropriations
$359,850.50
For To clese departmentsl balances as August 31, 1068,
This budget change deoes not include any transfers
Trom Unsppropriated Balance.
Teaching Other M&O
18 Salaries Salaries Eauip.
b wHe iy § $
2,081.47 718,53
1,767.72 1,078.15
u38 .80 1,729.92 174 66
89.35 86 .65
189.12
1,390.30 TeHLTS
340.08 85.79 32.35
900 .88
4,300.86
I asing
Administrative Cffice Rental P8Ok
General Stores 265,16 6530.53 125 .00
Mall end Telephone Service 1,336.95 968 .6
8 =1 (linic 203,
i Sponsored Regesrch S+TT 52 517.32 2,000.00




1306

Recommended Amendments to 1967-68 Budgeb - conbinued

Transfer of Funds (continued)

Teaching Other M&?OoO
source of Funds: Salaries Salaries Equip. Travel
Vice President for
Academic Affairs $ & $ 350.5¢ §
Anatomy 2,332.12 i,20L.08 138,65
Anesthesiology 89¢.64
Biochemistry and Nutrition 2,0L5.92
Dermatology 666 .41 265 .63 130.51
Human Genetics 165.9%
Irnternsl Medicine 2,803.65 6,727.66
Microbiology 1,766.51 LS. 75
Weurclogy and Psychiatry 1,910.77
Opstetrics and Gynecology 489,33 R21z.62
Cokthalmology 5,286.58 1,207.19
Pediatrics 341,92
Pharmacology ,329.56
Physioclogy 1,274.11 2,728.86 28.16
Preventive Weawcv e and
Community Healt 2,982.18 202.3k
Rediology 2,24G.11 23.31
Regsearch Computatbicn Center .75
Surgery 1,8912.55 575.95 hL.,o2
Scnool of Nursing £2,639.29 26,830.39 1,775.53 1,739.24
Vice President for Hospitals 5.714.79 47.50
Admitting Office - Patients 68.93
Patient Billing Service 2h0.86
Nursing Service 16,370.68 5,631.86 L,899.4ho
Surgical O ting Suite 2,886.02 5,106.31 405,70
al 8 and Trans-
tat: 1,249.78 202,35
gl 1 taif 513.53
sl R Library 180.70 159.15
1 20177 TG .G
b Lo
76,10
ho1.28 1,864.53 5.4L0
2,193.69
Dey 12k .05
Electroencephalography Service 5187
Hezring and Speech Clinic 99.7
Heart Station 152.58 215,19
icody State School 459,30 936,46
uclear Medicine Service 218.48
Pharmacy 1,287.17
Poigon Control Center 25,20
Pulmonsry Therapy Service 5.57 1,08
Rehgbliitebtlion Clinic -
Prrsical Therapy 1,018.82 216.81 £.15
Rehablilitation Clinic -
Qccupaticnal Therapy 153.30 171.39
School Service Al2 .91
Dietary Service 36,553 .18
Laundry 5,110.15 25.20
Animal Cere Center ok, 36
Educational and Research
Services 1oL ,27 831.66 2.55
Post Graduate Zducation 32.65 1,156.00
Medical Branch Library £52.57



1307

[ &%
o
ool
iy
o
o
q:!_
:
& 3 3
Ly Y R v I e B S [ =y < L] oo i
. N B O & D O DD O - 0 o~ - [SORN] 0
Oy a . - N - > o “ < ° = 0 . 3 ¢ . B3
B ap Oy ol Qg e o SR O o i b~ o]
o 3 b= OO Ql — WO OO O o) o o0 R ¥
jo3 [SOIRe R BTSN on HENEtaN [ A I [ S I o () Ha SN (a9
=g o n oA o "~ aoon e ) ~ S noa
] P ] &) - e~ oy o - X9 0l 00
58] 7% i Ol
o A
i ] I} i o O b oy O o4
] Ol I~ [&9] A [ b -4 < o
.p. — - L] - u - “ “ a =
[ 38 P —i [agTaN P i
Lo —t [ L P L L™ [T —i
323 o fia i o0 WO b b oy
[ - " PN - e )
w2 —5 ¥ — rd oy
o O =
—t
&Y £ -3 e
f N N
) w oy @] )]
W|“ 03] . © .
ol e [ C @]
e s8] Q )
[ Lt o ')
& B - N
@ ow IO ] a8
— Uy
£ 9
RIo8 REH & Bz
P 6]
e S ] = FEY
WP —~ L o O ful
p 3 3 e ' U oW
o] jas ] ! = L R
KE] ol ] ) " -1 32 eed
2 o O w @ o
[55) o Bl 5y w2 oo
42 o] -+ )
= ) & 0 w O W o )
© ~— O ] oy L et < < o
& 9] o] ol o2 O g o
3 w S et K} J&a ey ] +2
o o] ] 43 ol £
3] b 0] b £ Sy o 4 wm
£l = o] owo® ] ¥ i 0
<, [ = et et (o] [old £y —
w3 £ e O i O (&) 2
e] Gy Fes ¥ 0 b o)
© s} ot O E O O g — -
o3 Gy +7 @ m St o @& IS
< o Q o O [al &g O 4] 3]
G L R ] = ool art wd
m Gy d 3@ A o - H o
= 2] [ [ ] [ o ey -t by
O =] oo W ot =it 3 ot
O o P w2y E = Oy 0y [¢s: PR
@ B &)
[ &t o




1308

&
o
o
o
o
lif
[
ot

Recommended Amendments to 1G68-

General Administration
Information Office
1. Change the status of Mr

Beobbye A. Robinscon from Sta

5
salary rate of 5,880 for 12 months o Assistaent to the Direc
selary rate of $7.200 for 12 months, effective Ociober 1, 186

5

funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salary budgeb.
(RBC 153)

Office of the Business Manager

2. Appoint Mr. Lester G. Furry as Direcbor of Patie i
rate of €13,500 for 12 wontbs, effective December 1, ¢968
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. |

Iinstruction and Departmental Operations

Internal Medicine

3. Change the status of Dr. Leticie Cruz-Abad from Laboratory Technical
Assistant at a salary rate of $4,58L for LE o 5 to Fellow, Leukemia
Society of America at a salary rate of $8,! for 12 months, effective
November 1, 1968. Funds needed are to come from Levkemia Society of Americs
Fellowship. (RBC 163)

-

[

L. Accept the resignation of Mr. lester (. Furry, Assistant to the Chairman,

Depertment of Internal Medicine, at a salary rate of £11.700 for 12 months
5,?75 from General Budget and $5.875 from Professicnal Fees - Medicare),

Ffective Novermber 30, 1968. Mr. Furry is transferring to the 0fF

the Business Manager. (RBC 171)

s G

@~~~

e
fice of

()
thy

Ubstetrics and Gynecology

5 Reappoint Dr. George E. Rabinowitz as Ciinical Assistant Professor,
part-time, without salary, effective September 1, 1968. (RBC 1L7)
Ophthalmology

6. Appoint Dr. James I.
effective November 1%, 19
Department of Physiclogy a

e as Instructor, part-time, without salary,
Dr. Rae also serves as Instructor in the
sa

. ST
a salary of $12,500 for 12 months. (RBC 173)

Pedigtrics

Y. Appoint Dr. Orviile J. Stone as Associate Professcr, part-time, at a
salary of $2,100 for 12 meonths, effective November 1, 1€ od Funds needed are
to come from Dow Chemical ComPa ry Grant. Dr. Stone also serves as Associste
Professor, part-time, In the Department of Dermatclogy at a salary of $23.000.

Total salary for 12 months, $25,100. (RRC 165)

8. Appoint Dr. Geraldine K. Powell as Instructor, part-time, without salary,
effective September 1, 1968. (RBC 177)

Physiclogy

9. Chenge the title only of Dr. James L. Rae from Assistant Professor to
Instructor at the same salary rate of $12,500 for 12 months, effective
September 1, 1968. (RBC 159)

0. Appelnt Dr. Henry A. Germer, Jr., as Instructor st a salsry rate of
$12.500 for 12 months, effective November 1, 1668. Funds needed are to come
from DHEW Grant No. 5 TO02-CH-1069-03. (RBC 164)

Preventive Medicine and Community Health

1i. Appoint Dr. Warren F. Dodge ss Assocliate Professor, part-time, without
salary, effective November 1, 1968. Dr. Dodge alsc serves as Associate
Professor in the Department of Pediatrics at a salary of $26,250 for 12
months. (R3¢ 1L8)



1303

Recommended Amendments to 19658-0

Instruction and Deparimental Operations [continued)
Preventive Medicine and

Communitj Heal
12. Change the titl
vart-time, to As

for 12 mo”urQ, eff embe . ey

Associate Professor, pari-bime, in the Depsriment of Internal Mealcine at
- o q o - by “

a salary of $17.000. Total salary for 12 menths, $22,500. (RBC 162)

Regearch Com@utation Center
13. Increase the sslary rate of Mr. Ronald G. Kieibri

Director, from $12.000 to $12,600 for 12 months, efTective Novemver 1,
%8, Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant Wo. 5 PO 5,
(RBC 15C)

Lhr gEYY
ol

14, Accept the resignathi ton of Dr.

Professor at a salery of £7.800 fo

(RBC 146

5. Chan T Dr. Marek L. Ombach from Resear
a salary ‘ for 12 months to Research Assocd
rate of ¢ 12 months, effective December 1, 190
te come from DHEW nt No. 5 ROL HE-Q7%61-06. (RBC 16G

j S

5. Lpoo:at Mr . Harve A ey, Jr., as Iastructor, part-time, with-
out salary, effective November 1, 1863, Mr. Whitney also ser

T oL
L

of Pharmacy Services at a3 salary rate of $15,000 for 12 mon

e

=30

University Hospltals
Cifice of the Vice-Fre g’
18, Increase the sala Mr. Edwsrd A. Goodwin, Jr., Assistant
Administrator of Hospitals, from $1L4,000 to $14,750 for 12 months, effective
December 1, 1968, Additional funds needed are tc come Trom the departmental
non-teaching salary budget. (RBC 168)
18, Incres rate of Mr., Julian E. Wells, Assishbant Administrator
of" Hospital 0C for 12 months o SquT O Tor 12 months, effective
December 1, icnal funds needed are to come from the deparimental
1 et. (RBC 170)

Mrs. Helen M. Duphily from Olerk I at g

12 months to Unit Mansger I at g salary rate of
B ffective November 15, 1958, Additionsl Tunds needed
a; partmental clas ed salary budget. [(RBC 15%)
2 lexk I at a

salsa salary rate
of § ional funds
needed are Lo ¥ budget.

(RBC 15%)



1310

Recommended Amendments to 1968-609 Budget - continued

University Hospitals (continued)

Unit Management (continued)

22. Change the status of Mrs. Mexine 3. Lang from Unit Clerk I at a salary
rate of $3,660 for 12 months to Unit Menager I at & salary rate of $5,520
for 12 months, effective November 18, 1968. Additional funds needed are to
come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 156)

23. Change the status of Miss Adah M. Johnson from Unit Clerk I at a salary
rabe of $3,828 for 12 months to Unit Manager I at a salary rate of §5,520
for 12 months, effective November 18, 1968. Additional funds necded are to
come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBRC 157)

Transfer of Funds

24 From: Unallocated Appropriations - General &12,0hkL
To: O0ffice of the Business Manager:
Classified Salaries $10,0L4
Maintenance and Operation 1,000
Egquipment 1,000 $12,0Lk

For: To provide funds for three Clerk I positions, Maintensnce and
Cperation, and Eguipment, which are needed to establish the
operation and maintenance of a centrsl time recording section
in the Business Manager's Office to handle the reguired docu-
mentation for payment of overtime to employees covered by the
Falr Labor Standards Act - Overtime Provision.

(RRC 167)

25. From: Pharmacy - Classified Salaries $ 7,320

To: SBervice Computation Center:
Classified Salaries $ 7,320

For: To provide funds for the creation of two (2) new poisitions of
Control Clerk Coder I, each ab a salary rate of $4,302 for 12
months, effective November 1, 1568,
(RBC 152)

20, From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional $10,000

To: 0Office of the Vice-President for Academic

Affgirs and Dean of Medicine - Equipment $10,000
For: Funds needed to initially equip the offices

of the Vice-President for Academic Affalirs and

Dean of Medicine, Associate Dean of Medicine,

Assistant Dean of Medleine, and ancillary personnel.
(RBC 163)

Z. G. Blocker, Jr., M

TGBJr:VET :br President



1311

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEYAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALIAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

January 2, 1969

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr, Ransom:
The following docket for Scuthwestern Medical Schocl at Dallas is submitted

for your approvel and presentation to the Board of Regents at ite next
meeting in Houston on January 31 - February 1, 1969: i :

GIFTS OF $1,000 OR MORE. It is recommended that the following gifts be ac~
cepted and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the
donors:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Dr. C. R. Baxter
Department of Surgery
Individual Gift Burn Research $l,585.00

2. Dr. Kemp Clark
Division of Neurosurgery
Depariment of Surgery
Surgery Trust Fund Research in Neurosurgery 5,000.00

3. Mr. P. W. Gifford
Gifford-Hill & Company, Inc.
20Lg Stemmons Freeway
P. 0. Box L7127
Dalias, Texas 75247 Research in Internal Medicine 1,000.00

4, Heddens Good Foundation
Mr. Richard W. Ince, President
10 Plateaun Circle
Bronxvilie, New York Research in Cardiclogy 7,000,00

5. Dr. M. T. Jenkins
Department of Anesthesiology
Anesthesiology Trust Fund Regearch in Anesthesiology 9,090.00

6. Dr. John R. Lynn
Divigion of Ophthalmology
Department of Surgery
Surgery Trust Fund Research in Ophthalmology £,200.00

7. Dr., Paul C. Peters
Division of Urclogy
Department of Surgery
Surgery Trust Fund Research in Urology 5,000.00

8. *Dr. Peggy Whalley
Department of CObstetrics and
Gynecology
Individual Gift Regearch in Cb. & Gyn. 3,230.91

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor.

5-1



134<

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL). Approval of the following grants is requested,
and it is recommended that the appreclation of the Board of Regents be sent
to the donors:

1. Continued support by Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children,
Mr. Halbert J. Hopper, Administrator, P.0O. Box 19567, Dallas, Texas 75219,
for the Scottish Rite Professorship of Neurology in the amount of $20,000 for
the period from October 1, 1968 through September 30, 1969. This program is
under the direction of Dr. David D. Daly, Professor and Chairman of Neurclogy.

2. Continued support by Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Cripplied Children,
Mr. Halbert J. Hopper, Administrator, P.0. Box 19567, Dallas, Texas 75219, for
the W. B. Carrell Scottish Rite Professorship of Orthopedics in the amount of
$25,000 for the period from October 1, 1968 through September 30, 1969. This
program is under the direction of Dy. Charlssg F. Gregory, Professor of Ortho-
pedic Surgery.

3. Grant whereby Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children, Mr.
Helvert J. Hopper, Administrator, P.0. Box 19567, Dallas, Texas 75219, pro-
vides $4,000.00 for a Training and Research in Pgychology program for the
period from Cctcber 1, 1968 through September 30, 1969. This program is under
the direction of Dr. Maurice Korman, Professor of Psychology and Chairman of
Division.

L. Grant whereby Mead Johnson & Company, Dr. H. Patterson Mack, Director,
Cardiovascular Clinical Research, 2404 W, Pennsylvania, BEvansville, Indiana
L7721, provides $11,690 for research on Sotalol (MA=1999) A Beta-Adrenergic
Blocking Agent. This project isg under the direction of Dr. Lawrence S. Cohen,
Asgociate Frofessor of Internal Medicine.

5. Grant whereby The Arthritis Foundation North Texas Chapter, Mrs. Gerry Peil,
Executive Secretary, 3300 W. Mockingbird lane, Dallas, Texas 75235 provides
$21,240 for continued support of the Rheumatic Diseases Unit for the period
from November 1, 1968 through October 31, 1969. This program is under the
direction of Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine.

€. Grant whereby The Robert A. Welch Foundation 2010 Bank of the Scuthwest
Building, Houston, Texas 77002, provides $60,000 for research on Chemical
Mechanisms of Protein Metabolism for the period from May 1, 1969 through
April 30, 1972. This project is under the direction of Dr. Donalid 8. Wiggans,
Professor of Bicchemistry.

7. Grant whereby The Robert A. Welch Foundation, 201C Bank of the Southwest
Building, Houston, Texas 77002, provides $24,000 for research on Blochemistry
of Sphingolipids for the period from May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1971.

Thig project will be directed by Dr. Ezio A. Moscatelll, Assistant Professor
of Biochemistry and Neurclogy.

8. Grant whereby The Robert A, Welch Foundation, 2010 Bank of the Southwest
Building, Houston, Texas 77002, provides $45,000 for research on The Isola-
tion and ldentification of Some Hypothalamic Relessing Factors for the period
from May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972. This project is under the direction
of Dr. Colvin Peter Fawcett and Dr. Samuel MacDonald McCann of the Department
of Physiology.

9. Grant BR-68-11 whereby Breon ILaboratories, Inc., George W. Rogers, M.D.,
Medical Director, Q0 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10016, provides $4,250
for research on Alevaire/water/% normal saline. This project will be directed
by Dr. William F. Miller, Professcr of Internal Medicine.

S5-2



1313

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL). - continued

10. Grant whereby Southwestern Medical Foundation, Mrs. Evelyn Whitméen, Execu-
tive Secretary, 333 Medical Arts Bullding, Dallas, Texas 75201, provides
$35,000 for continuing support of the Buman Growth and Development Program in
the Department of Pediatrics for the period from December 1, 1968 through
August 31, 1969. This program is direcited by Dr. Heinz Eichenwald, Professor
and Chairmen of Pediatrics.

11. Grant whereby ILife Insurance Medical Research Fand, William A. Sodeman,
M.D., Beientiflic Director, 1030 East lancaster Avenue, Rosemont, Pennsylvaniza
19010, provides $33,000 for research on Protein Tnteractions and Control of
Metabolism for the pericd from July 1, 1969 through June 30, 1972. i
project will be under the direction of Dr. Rene Frankel, Assigtant Frd
of Biochemistry. : \

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). Approval is reguested for %héhfoilov

1. Regearch Grant 3 ROI CC 00202-0331 whereby the National Communicable
Disease Center, Atlanta, Georgia 30333, provides $1,677 supplemental funds
for iInhalation Therapy - A Vector in Nosocomlal Preumonia for the period
from June 1, 1968 through May 31, 1969. This project is under the direction
of Dr. Alan K. Plerce, Assoclate Professor of Internal Medicine.

2. Research Grant 5 ROL CC 00132-06 whereby the National Communicable
Digsease Center, Atlanta, Georgia 30333 provides $19,630 for research on Host-
Paragite Relationship in Young Infants for the period from December 1, 1968
through November 30, 196G. This project is under the direction of Dr. Heinz
Eichenwald, Profegsor and Chairman of Pediatrics.

3. Research Grant 5 ROL AM 03612-10 End whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $29,110
Tor research on Thyroid Function and Todine Metabolism for the period from
December 1, 1968 through November 30, 1969, This project is under the direc-
tion of Dr. Alvin Taurog, Frofessor of Pharmacology.

b, 1248 Project No. 328 whereby the Depariment of Health, Education and
Welfare, Children's Bureau, E.3. Cunningham, M.D., Regional Medical Director,
1114 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 provides $163,465 for a Diasgnostic
and Fvaluation Center for Mentally Retarded Children for the periocd from
July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. This project is under the direction of
Dr. Doman K. Keele, Asscciate Professor of Pediatrics.

5. Research Grant 5 R0O1 NB OL4779-06 NEUB whereby the National Institute of
Neurological Diseases and Blindness, Public Health Service, provides $23,119
for research on Synaptic Connections of Bpinal Cord Neurons for the period
from January 1, 1969 through December 31, 1969. This project is under the
direction of Dr. William D. Willis, Jr., Professor and Chairman of Anatomy.

6. Contract No. Fhi609-68-C-0028, Modification No. POOL whereby the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Headquarters Aerospace Medical Division {AFSC) Brooks
Alr Force Base, Texas 78235, amends the contract and reduces the total award
to $32,3%82.10. This contract is under the direction of Dr. R. L. Johnson,
Assoclate Professor of Internal Medicine.

7. Contract No. DA-LQ-007-MD-88L whereby Headquarters, U.S. Army Medical
Research and Development Command, 0fflce of fthe Surgeon General, Washington,
D.C. 20315, fixes the overhead rate for the periocd 1 September 1965 through
31 August 1966 at 61.8% of organized research direct salaries and wages,
including allowances for holidays, vacations and sick leave, provisional
thereafter. This project i1s under the direction of Dr. Jay P. Sanford,
Professor of Internal Medicine.

5-3



1314

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL), - continued

8. Contract No. DA-4O-1G3-MD-2722, Modification Ho. 5 whereby Headquarters,
7.8, Army Medical Research and Development Command, Office of the Surgeon
General, Washington, D.C. 20315, fixes the overhead rate for the periocd
1 September 1965 through 31 Augast 1966 at 61.8% of organirzed research direct
galaries and wages, including allowances for holidays, vacations and sick
leave, provisional thereafter, This project i1s under the directicon of
Jr. R. V. Walker, Professor of Oral Surgery.

9. Contract No. DA-LG-103-MD-2678, Modification No. 5 whereby Headguarters,
U.8. Army Medical Research and Development Command, Office of the Surgecn
General, Washington, D.C. 20315, fixes the overhsad rate for the period
1 September 1965 through 31 August 1966 at 61.8% of organized research direct
salaries and wages, including allowances for holidays, vacations and sick
leave, provisional thereafter. This project is under the direction of
Dr. R. V. Walker, Professor of Oral Surgery.

10. Contract No. DA-LO-103-MD-2138, Modification No. 17 whereby Headquarters,
U.58. Army Medical FResearch and Development Command, Office of the Surgeon
General, Washington, D.C. 20315, fixes the overhead rate for the period

1 September 1965 through 31 August 1966 at 61.8% of organized research direct
galaries and wages, including allowances for helidays, vacaticons and sick
leave, provisional thereafter. This project is under the direction of

Dr. S. E. Sulkin, Professor and Chairman of Microbiology. a

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER). Approval is requested for the followin

1. Agreement whereby Dallas County Mental Health and Mental Retardation
Center, Mrs. Leona Levy, 1720 Life Bullding, 3211 So. Akard, Dallas, Texas
agrees to provide an anmial maximum of $105,000 for services of a Multidisci-
plinary Diagnostic and Evaluaztion Team for the mentally retarded from The
University of Texas Southwestern Medlical School at Dallas, beginning
November 1, 1968, This program will be directed by Dr. Doman X. Keele,
Associate Professor of Pediatrics.

2. Interagency Contract IAC (68-69)-403 whereby the State Board of Control,
Sam Houston State Office Building, capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711,
approval a contract in the amount of $250.00 for The University of Texas
Sovthwestern Medical School at Dailas to provide two speakers for the pre-
sentation of new and current medical and surgical aspects Tor the diagnosis
and treatment of cardiovascular diseases and malignancies for the pericd
of November 14«16, 1968. This program is under the direction of Dr. Charles
Sprague, Dean.

3. Contract and Agreement whereby the Dallas Child Guidance Clinic, Lawrence
Claman, M.D,, Director agrees to provide $2,000.00 per annum for The
University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas to provide and make
available graduate students in psychology to assist the stalf of the Clinic
by performing such psychelogical services &s may be requested by the clinic
effective December 1, 1968 through August 30, 1969, and unless notice of
termination is given, will sutomaticsally renew from year to year. This pro-
Ject will be directed by Dr. Maurice XKorman, Professor and Chairman of
Fsychology.

4. Agreement whnereby The Association for Graduate Education and Research of
North Texas agrees to rpovide and install a closed circuit television system
with transmission originating at ite facilities in Richardson, Texas for the
educational activities of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School
at Dallas whe agrees to provide adequate equipment room for housing such
microwave equipment and necessary classroom equipment and will pay TAGER
$600.00 per month to begin upon completion of installation by TAGER through
August 31, 1969, This program will be directed by Dr. Charles Sprague,

Dean.



fa15

o

069 BUDGET. Approval is regquested for the
=
7

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1968~1
following changes in the 1068-196
Office of the Dean

1. Transfer funds in the amount of
Operation, Account No. 207005, fo He
200108. (RBC Ne. 89)

3,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and
1th Consultation Services, Account No.

Anatonmy
2. Correct the budget to reflect correct name for Dr. Via, effective
September 1, 1968, from Via Mickey to Mickey Via. (RBC No. 81)

Anesthesiology

3. Change the title of Burnell Brown, effective Sephember 1, 1968 from
Agsistant Professor of Anesthesiology and Clinical Pharmacology to Assistant
Professor of Anesthesioclogy and Fharmacocliogy. (RBC No. £3)

Bicochemistry

L. Change the title of Ronald W. Estabrook, effective September 1, 1968 from
Professor and Chalrman of Biochemistry to Virginia Iszenby O'Hara Professor
of Biochemistry and Chairman, with no change in salary. (RBC No. 76)

Internal Medicine

5. Accept the resignation of Warinder P.2. Chawla, Instructor, effesctive
January 17, 1962, Dr. Chawla is presently budgeted at an annuel salary rate
of $12,900 payable as follows: $9,400 from USPHS S POL HE-062%6 and $3,500
from USPHS 5 TO2 HE-00293. (RBC No. 69)

-
L

Microblology

6. Change the status of Richard A. Finkelstein, effective September 1, 1968
from Associate Frofessor to Asscciate Professor (without tenure), with no
change in salary. (RBC No. 77)

MNeurology

7. Correct the budgel for Neurclogy to reflect joint appointment of Ezio A,
Moscatelll as Assistant Professor of Bicchemistry and Neurology, at an annual
salary rate of $15,000 pavable as follows: $11,000 from Biochemistry budget
and $%,000 from USPHS 1 T02 CH~1026, (RBC No. 78)

Pathology

8. Change the status of Judith A. Louls, effective December 1, 1968 from
Research Technician IT at an annual salsry rate of $7,4L0 payable from
National Aercnautics and Space Administration to Hesearch Asscciate at an
annual salary rate of $8,520 payable from National Aeronautics and Space
Administration. (RBC No. 87)

Pediatrics

9, Change the status of James F. Marks, effective November 1, 1968 from
Assistant Professor at an annual salsry rate of $16,500 payable from Pedia-
trics budgetr to Assoclaite Professor at an annual galary rate of $18,000
payebie from Pediatrics budget. (RBC No. 75)

FPharmacclogy

10. Accept the resignation of Antonio Glachettl, Assistant Profesgor, effec-
tive December 31, 1968, Dr. Giacheiti 1s budgeted at an annual salary rate
of $13,000 payable from USPHS 5 ROL MH-05831. {RBC No. 91}

11. Change the title of J. Richard Crout, effective September 1, 1968 from
Aggociate Professor of Clinilcal Pharmacology and Internal Medicine; Chairman
of Division of Clinical Pharmacology; Burrcughs Wellcome Scholar in Clinical
Pharmacology to Assoclate Professor of Pharmacology and Internal Medicine;
Chairman of Division of (linical Pharmacology; Burrcughs Wellcome Scholar in
Clinical Tharmacology, with no change in salary. (RBC No. 82)

L’ED
A1)



1316

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1968-1%96Q BUDGET. - continued

Psychiatry

12. Correct the budget to change the status of Igham Kimbell, Jr., effective
September 1, 1968, from Clinical Instructor, 1/8 time, to Clinical Associate
Professor, 1/8 time, with no change in salary. Dr. Kimbell is budgeted at
an annual salary of $2,400 payable from Psychiztry budget. {RBC No. 72)

13. change the source of salary of James M. Lipton, Assistant Professor of
Psychology, effective November 1, 1968, from $12,000 from USPHS 5 TO1 MH-
10208, $1,000 from USPHS 5 TO2 ME-05928 and $500 from Terrell State Hospital
Interagency Contract, to $5,500 from Psychiatry budget, $7,000 from USPHS

5 TO1 MH-10208 and $1,000 from USPHS 5 T02 MH-05928. (RBC No. 7h)

1k, Change the status of Wirt M. Wolff, effective September 1, 1968 from
Assoclate Professor to Associate Professor of Psychology, with no change in
salary. (RRC No. 79}

Radiology

15. Change the status of James E. Dowdey, effective September 1, 1968 through
May 31, 1969, from Visiting Professor to Adjunct Professor for this period
only. Dr. Dowdey is budgeted as Visiting Professor for a three-month appoint-
ment at a salary of $6,000 for this periocd, pavable as follows: $4,000 from
Radiology budget and $2,000 from Parkland Memorial Fospitael Services and will
revert to this status effective June 1, 1969. (RBC No. 70)

16. Change the status of E. E. Christensen, effective September 1, 1968,
from Associate Professor to Assistant Professor with no change in salary.
(RBC No. 80)

17. Increase the annual salary rate of Joseph H. Jackson, Assistant Professor,
effective November 1, 1968 from $7,000 from Children's Medical Center and
$12,000 from USPHS 77002-01-68, to $7,000 fram Children's Medical Center and
$12,500 from USFHS 77002-01-68. (RBC No. 90)

Surgery

18. Correct the date of change of status of Ronald C. Jones, Assistant
Professor, from October 20, 1968 through January 19, 19469, to October 22,
1968 through December 31, 1968. Dr. Jones will be paid for 3/8 time at an
annual salary of $6,562 from Surgery budget and 5/8 time directly by the
Veterans Administration Hospital, for this period only. (RBC No. 85)

Medical Art and Visuwal Fducation

19. Accept the resigration of Robert A. Sage, Associate FProfessor, effective
January 15, 1969. Mr. Sage is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $11,400
payeble from Medical Art and Viewal Education budget. (RBC No. 92)

Scientific Computer System

20. Change the status of Rosetta Balding, effective November 1, 1968, from
Unit Record Equipment Operator I at an annual salary rate of $5,520 pavable
from Scientific Computer System budget to Computer Programmer I at an annual
salary rate of $7,440 payvable from Scientific Computer System budget. (RBC
No. 86)

Physical Plant - Special Projects

21. Transfer funds in the amount of $18,000 from Special Projects - Repairs
and Remodeling of Student Teaching Laboratories and Classrooms, Account No.
228005, to remodel space for Surgery laboratories, Account No. 228105.

(RBC No. 88)

Regpectfully submitted,

@l
Charles C. Spr e}jh.Do

Dean

S-6



1317
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEEAS
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIC

December 23, 1968
Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The fellowing docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

is submitted for vour approval and presentaticon to the Board of Regents at its
next meeting in Houston on January 31-February 1, 1969: J

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following gift which has been received -
by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio: ¢

Donor Purpose & Conditions Amount
1. %G, D. Searle & Co. Research in gastro- $3,000.00

319 Luther Lane enterclogy under direction

Kirkwood, Mo. 63122 of Dr. Elliot Weser

*No letter of tranmesmittal received from the donor.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL}: Approval is requested for the followingi
Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Institute of Arthritis & Metabolic Diseases

i. Transfer of Contract PH-43-68-90 Effective October 15, 1968
Study of Mass Transfer of Dialyses
Dr. M. J. Sweeney
January 3, 1968 - January 2, 1969
$32,281.42

2. Reseerch Grant 1 RO AMI2484-01
Intestinal Resection and Mucosal Carbohydrate Metsgbolism
Dr. Elliot Weser
November 1, 1968 - Gctober 31, 1969
$51,127.00

National Cancer Institute

3. Research Grant 1 RO1 CAL10917-01
Phosphate Transport and Metabolism in Carcinoma Cells
Dr. Charles Levinson
November 1, 1968 - October 31, 196¢
§20,025.00

National Science Foundation

4. Research Grant GB-8129%
Alterations in Function and Ultrastructure of Luteal Cells in the
Rat Cvary
Dr., Edward G. Renmnels
September 1, 1868 - Auvgust 31, 1970
522,500.00 s

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is reguested for the foilowinggq

Correction ¢f Contract Previously Approved:
1. Change the amount of Bexar County Hospital District Contract #2 ending
December 31, 1968 from $354,544.76 to $358,857.97.



1318

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1968-69 BUDGET:

Anatcmy
1. Grant a leave of absence without salary for the period May 15, 1969 through

August 15, 1969 to Dr. Alexis L. Burton, Asscciate Professor, at an annual salary
rate of $18,900. (RBC 40)

Biochemistry

2. Appoint Dr. Roy W. Xeenan as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of
818,000 effective November 15, 1968. Funds for this appointment to come from
Unalleccated Faculiy Salaries. (RBC 47)

Internal Medicine
3. Appoint Dr. David J. G. Fergusson as Associate Professor at an annual salary
rate of $20,000 effective December 1, 1968. (RBC 35)

. Accept the resignation of Dr. William L. Wilson as Professor at an &nnual
alary rate of $24,500 effective January 31, 196%. (RBC 39)

Microbiology

5, Appoint Dr. Dennis W. Trent as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate
of 817,000 effective May 1, 1969. Funds needed for this appointment to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 54}

6. Change the effective appointment date of Dr. Jose G. Canchela, Assistant
Professor, at an annual salary rate of $18.500 from December 1, 1968 to January 1,
1969, Transfer unused Teaching Salary funds of $1,541.67 to Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 50)

Pediatrics

7. Appoint Dr. Harold W. Diserens as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate
of £18,000 effective June 1, 196%. (RBC 41)

8. Appoint Dr. Alexander W. Pievce, Jr. as Assoclate Professor at an annual
salary rate of $18,000 effective June 1, 19692. (RBC 42)

Radiglogy

9. Appoint Dr. Michael D. Howard as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate
of $318,000 effective July 1, 1%69. TFunds needed for this appointment to come
from the department’'s Teaching Szlary budgst and Unallocated Faculty Salaries
account. {RBC 51}

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

1. Amount of Transfer: $49,435.03
To: Anesthesiology, Teaching Salaries
From: Unallocated, Faculty Salaries
For: To provide the necessary salary funds for the expanding
operational requirements of this department. (RBC 43)

2. Amount of Transfer: $40,425.03
To: Pathology, Teaching Salaries
From: Unellocated Faculty Salaries
For: To provide the necessary salary funds for the expanding
operational requirements of this department. (RBC 46)

3, Amount of Transfer: $3,500.00
To: Pediatrics, Maintenance & Cperation
From: Unallocated, Maintenance & Operation
For: To provide additional funds necessary for meeting the
needs of this newly activated department above that
which was originally bhudgeted and which has proved
to be insufficient. {RBC 48)



Amount of Transfer:
To:

Trom:

For:

Amount of Transfer:
To:
From:

For:

Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

Amount of Transfer:

To:

From:

For:

Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:
For:

Service Departments

.
J
s
O

$16,875.00

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation, Teaching Salaries
Unallocated,Faculty Salaries

To provide the necessary salary funds for the expanding

operational requirements of this department. (RBC 45)
$34,038.00
Radiology, Teaching Salaries $29,700.00
Radiology, Classified Salaries 4,338.00
Unallocated, Faculty Salaries 29,700.00
Unallocated, Classified Salaries 4,338.00

To provide the necessary salary funds for the
expanding operational requirements of this
department. (RBC 44)

$6,200.00

Physical Plant (General Services), Classified Salaries
Unallocated,Classified Salaries

To provide the necessary salary funds to meet the

operational requirements of this department. (RBC 36)
$7,070.00
Physical Plant {(Custodial Services), Classified

Salaries $ 7,070.00
Unallocated, Classified Salaries 5,800.00
Unallocated, Teaching Salaries 1,270.00

To provide the necessary salary funds to meet
the operational reguirements of this depart-
ment. (RBC 37}

$900.00

Medical Communications, Travel

Unallocated, Maintenance & Operation

To provide the funds necessary for members of this
department to visit other medical institutions to
observe their operations & procedures that could
subsequently benefit the development of this school.
{RBC 53)

§2,715.48

Central Receiving, General Stores & Mail Service -
Classified Salaries

Unallocated, Classified Salaries

To establish a position of Clerk in this department
to assist in handling the increased work load.
(RBC 52)

Medical Communications Services
i0. Budget Adjustment:

To:

From:
For:

Auxiliary Enterprises

$18,000.00

Maintenance & Operation $ 8,000.00
Purchase of Materizls for Resale 10,000.00
Credit for Sales & Services 18,000.00

The rate of income of this service department is
approximately 84,000 monthly as versus $1,666

Bookstore & Vending Machines
11. Amount of Transfer:

To:

From:
Fors

estimated. This is to adjust estimated income &
expenditures by §1,500 per month. (RBC 38)
$3,591.59
Maintenance & Operation $ 1,000.00
Purchase of Materials for Reszale 2,591,539
Credit for Sales & Balance Forward 3,591.59
Reappropriation of Balances (RBC 34)

Since?%ig VOurs,
yc.jm%

F. C. Panniil, M.D.
Dean

5T-3



1320

THE UNIVERSI

at Houston

Dr. Harry H., Ranso
Y N
2 £

The Univers
g

cket is submitted for your approval
f=

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY

Jacch as
December

Lonor Purpose and Amount

ental To add to the American Fund $1,000.00
Cago for Dent i
.8

s

a
R Teacher Improvemen

50611, Mr. M. Rober
Divector, Grants &
tions Divisicsn

3R
recommend your approval

e sent to the Donor by

Ly

1. Choccolate Manufacturers g - 0 -

o

i
StTEEt: oWy Suite 4
ngton, D.C., 20000,

HBradshaw

Thwest Buildd




inet

Recommended Amendments to the 1868-59 Budget:

Pathology (Microblology)

. Appeintment: Dr, Robert R. White as Assistant Professcr at an annual
alary of $14,000.00, effective January 1, 196%. Transfer $9,333.28 from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC-13)

n

Physiclogy (Physiclogy)

2. Transfer of Funds: Transfer $3,500.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to creats Guest Lecturers and Consultants with the funds provided by the
Texas Weman's University College of Nursing. These funds were provided for
teaching a course entitled, '"Physical Therapists" to students of the Texas
Woman's University College of Nursing. (RBC-14)

Unallocated Faculty $Salarles

3. Transfer of Funds: $52,400.00 from unfilled line-item faculty positions
as of November 30, 1968. {(RBC-12)
FROM:
Unfilled Line-Item Budget
Department Position Page No, Amount
Medicine (Periodentics) Clinical Associate
Professor 22 S 1,400.00
Pathology {Microbiology) Assistant Professor 28 16,000.00
Physics, Dental Materials Clinical Assistant
Professor 30 6,006.00
Physiology (Pharmacology) Cilinical Assistant
Professor 33 1,000.60
Preventive Dentistry
{(Pedodontics) Assistant Professor 39 14,000,00
Assistant Professor 39 13,00C.00
Surgery Clinical Assistant
Professor Ly 1,000,00
T0:
Unalliocated Faculty Salaries 75 $52,400.00

Respectfully submitted,

w2

ohn V. Olson
Dean



inez

THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS
M, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON

January &, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to

the Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas on January 31 and February
1, 1969: Ny

’\ 2
LA %
‘o

COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by the
President upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager,
and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. T recommend your approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 5 ROl C& 1C043-02 KRS8, by which the Department of Health, Edu-
cation and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
$89,332.00 for research on "Establishment of a Cancer Research Program” for the
period September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969, This grant is under the direc-
tion of Dr. Walter J. Burdette.

2. Grant No. 73-965-02-69, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Public Health Service, 0ffice of Comprehensive Health Planning provides
funds for the project "Chorioccarcinoma and Related Trophoblastic Tumors" for the
pericd October 1, 1968 through September 30, 1972. The amount of $64,891.00 is
provided for the period October 1, 1968 through September 30, 1969. This grant
is under the direction of Dr. Julian P. Smith.

3. Grant No. 77-981m02—69, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Public Heaith Service, 0ffice of Comprehensive Heelinh Planning, provides
funds for the project "Mammography Training and Thermography Research in Breast
Diseases and Other Tumor Entities" for the period September 1, 1968 through

August 31, 1970. The amount of $59,490.00 is provided for the period September 1,
1968 to August 31, 1969. This grant is upder the direction of Dr. David D. Paulus,
Jr.

4, Grant No. 77-015-01-69, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Public Health Service, (Office of Comprehensive Health Planning provides
$12,000.00 for the training project "Senior Clinical Traineeship -- Cancer Con-
trol" for the period Jamuary 1, 1969 through December 31, 1969. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. Richard H. Jesse.

5. Grant No. RD-2234~M-65-02, by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Service provides $152,210.00 for the
project "Regional Maxillofacial Restorative Center" for the period November 1,
1968 through Cctober 31, 1969. This grant is-under the direction of Dr. Joe B.
Drane.

6. Grant No. RD-2235-M-63-(2, by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Service provides $84,000.00 for the pro-
ject "Study of ILymphedema in the Cancer Pabtient” for the period November 1,
1968 through October 31, 196G, This grant is under the direction of Dr. John
¥. Healey, Jr.

7. Grant No. 77-989-03-69, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Office of Comprehensive Health Planning provides

A-1



fred

$10,476.00 for support of "Clinical Conference: Breast, Cancer, Early and Late”
for the periocd September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969. This grant is under
the direction of Dr. E. {. White,

z 7
8. Grant NoZRQZ CA-10326-01S1 WSS, by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Heglth Service, National Cancer Institute provides
$10,000.00 additional funds for the project "Establishment of a Minimum 25 MEV
Linear Accelerstor® and extends for one year the period of this grant. This
revises the total award for this grant to $45,000.00 and revises the period to
December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1969. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

o
S. Grant No. 1 EE@ CA 31008-01 BNA, by which the Department of Health, Edu-
cation and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
$8,100.00 for "Research Fellowship Award for Dr. William X. Hershberger" for
a one year pericd to begin not later than September 16, 1969. This grant is
under the sponsorship of Dr. Charliss R. Shaw.

10, Grant No. 77-988-02-67-C {Revised), by which the Department of Health,
Fducation and Welfare, Public Health Service, Community Health Service revises
the award for "Preparstion of Faculty and Administrative Mursing Personnel in
Cancer Nursing"” to extend the periocd for one year without additional funds. The
revised period is Sepbember 1, 1967 through August 31, 1969. This grant is under
the direction of Miss Renilds Hilkemeyer, R. N.

1l. Contract No. NAS 9-7153 (Modification No. 28) by which the National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration amends the contract for the project "Hybrid Com-
puter Design and Development of On-Line Display and Processing of Biomedical Data
From Project Apollo and Follow-on Space Missions” to add a list of government
owned equipment items. This contract is for the period June 1, 1967 through May
31, 1969 and is under the direction of Mr. Baker Mitchell, Jr.

12. Contract No. DA-H49-193-MD-2613 {Modification No. 7), by which the U. §.
Army Medical Research and Development Command fixes the overhesd rate for the
period September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966 at 56.9% of direct salaries

and wages for research contract "Radioisotopes in Radiation Processed Foods."
This contract was under the direction of Dr. Lee E. Farr. %ﬁ

s i

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS , NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED ., TNCIUDTING RESEARCH GRANTS AS
DISTINGUTISHABLE FROM GTIFIS:

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behelf of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Inmstiiute at Housiton by the President.
I recormend spproval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. R-384, by which the American Cancer Society, Inc. provides
$25,000.00 for "Support of Tenth Internationsl Cancer Congress in Houston" for
the period January 1, 1969 through December 31, 1969. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark.

2. Special Fellowship award for Dr. Richard L. Scehner, by which the Leukemis
Society of American, Inc. provides $21,000.00 for the period January 1, 1969
through December 31, 1970. This fellowship training grant for Dr. Soehner is
under the direction of Dr. ILeon Dmochowski.

3. Grant No. G-315, by which the Robert A. Welch Foundation provides $45,000.00
for research on "Specific Interactions Between Repair Enzymes and Deoxyribonucleic
Acid" for the period May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972. This grant is under the

direction of Dr. Roger R. Hewitt. -

e

VAT
GIFTS: I recommend accepiance of the following gifts and that the appreciafion™
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

S

Donor Purpose Amount
1. M. D. Anderson Foundation 4th Quarterly income for 1968 $ 1,417.50
Mr. David D. Peden, Fiscal from Stock Donated by Mrs.
Agent, P. O. Box 2557 Harry C. Wiess on December 15,
Houston, Texas 77002 1853,



1324

Denor Purpose Amount
2., *Mr. Lee Burge Donation made in memory of his $ 1,000.00
The ILeader Publishing Co. wife, Mrs. Willie Mae Burge, and
L4222 Ella Boulevard placed in fund "Various Donors
Houston, Texas 77018 for Medical Breast Service” as

reguested by donor.

3. Rockwell Brothers Endowment, Donation made in memory of Mrs. 3,000.00
Inc., Mr. Henry M. Rockwell Martha Attwell Fuller and placed
P. 0. Box 52548 in "Various Donors for Cancer
Houston, Texas 77052° Research” fund as requested by
the donor.
%, Houston Production Co. Gift designated for Gynecology 1,000.00
Mr. John S. Mellinger, Service. Placed in the fund
President and Director "Vgrious Donors for Gynecology
1530 Bank of the Southwest Service.” Donoations of a like
Building, Houston, Texas emount have been received pre-
77002 viousliy.
5. *Warner-Tambert Research This is an additiongl doration 3,000,00
Institute, Dr. Richard from this Tirm made %o this

C. Brogle, Ph.D., Divisiocn hospital through Dr. Robert S.
of Consumer Products Research Nelson, Department of Medicine

201 Tabor Road and placed in the fund "Warner-
Morris Plains, New Jersey Lambert Travel Fund for Dr.
0TG50 Nelson” as requested by donor.
6. Mrs. Herry C. Wiess (Mrs. This is an additiomal contribution 5G,000.00
0lga Keith Wiess) from this donor toc be added to the
2 Sunset Road fund "The Barry Carothers Wiess
Houston, Texas 77005 Chair for Cancer Research.”

*o letter of transmittal received from the donor.
BUDGET CHANGES: 'The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and

presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Housion, Texas on January
31 and February 1, 1969:

1968-69

Office of the Director

1. Appointment. Jo C. Huff, Secretary II (Position 12) at $5,268.00 per
annum, effective November 18, 1968, Source of funds for this position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. ({RBC 107)

Administrative Office

2, Resignation. Mr. Roger W. Metz, Assistant Administrator (Position 3) at
$14,500.00 per annum, effective December 5, 1968. (RBC 97)

Business Manager's Qffice

3. Change in Status and Salary Tncrease., Mr. Thomes Gee, from Accountant IT
Business Office Reporting and Audit (Position 5) at $8,520.00 per annum to Assistant
to the Business Manager, Business Manager's Office (Positien 3) at $9,500.00 per
annum, effective November 1, 1968. (RBC 87)

Medical Staff (Pathology)

I, Reappointment. Dr. Robert S. Dommer, Assistant Pathologist and Assistant
Professor of Pathology (Position §) at $16,000.00 per annum from budgeted funds,
effective September 1, 1968 through September 11, 1968. (RBC 95)

5. Leave of Abgence Without Pay. Dr. Suk C. Chang, Associate Pathologist and
Assistant Professor of Pathology (Position 8) at $18,500.00 per annum, effective
November 21, 1968 through December 31, 1968. Dr. Chang will terminate his appoint-
ment as of December 31, 1968. (RBC 103)




1325

Medical Staff (Diagnostic Radiology)

6. Appointment. Rita G. Xeith, Secretary I (Position 15) at $k, 584,00 per
armum, effective November 11, 1968. gSource of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 96)

7. Appointment. Rebecca E. Sanders, Clerk I (Position 18) at $3,504.00
per annum, effective November 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position
is the Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 110)

Medical Staff (Radiotherapy)

8. Appointment. Benita Gay, Secretary IT (Position 1k) at $5,784.00 per
annum, effective September 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 119)

Medical Staff {Surgery)

9. Leave of Absence Without Pay. Dr. Gene A. Guinn, Associate Surgeon
{Urology) and Associate Professor of Surgery (1968-69) (P081tlon 20) at $22,000.00
per annum, effective September 1, 1968. (RBC &2)

10. Reappointment. Dr. Harold G. Schillaci, Clinical Assistant Urologist

(1/2 Time) {Position 33) at $6,000.00 per annum, effective for the period Septem-
ber 1, 1968 through October 15, 1968, Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 90)

Research {Cell Biology)

11. Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Bill R. Brinkley, Assistant Biologist and
Assistant Professor of Biology, at $18,000.00 per annum peyasble from National
Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-S01-FR-05511 (Position 9) to be transferred to
Position 7 in the Section of Cell Bilology with no change in titlie or salary
effective September 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new budgeted position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 101)

Research (Medical Genetics)

12, Appointment. ILahoms Harper, Research Assistant (Position 18) at $8,880.00
per annum, effective September 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position

is budgeted Position 13, the Reserve for Salaries account and National Institutes
of Health Grant No. 7-RO1-GM-15597 (Position 2). (RBC 88)

13. Change in Status and Salary Increase. Carclyn H. Young, Administrative
Assistant (Position §) in Medical Genetics at $8,160.00 per annum to Research
Assistant (Position T7) at $8,880.00 per annum in Envirommental Biology, effective
October 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries
account. ({RBC 106)

Research (Biomathematics)

1k, Change in Status and Salary Increase. Stephen M. Sloan, from Computer
Programmer II, at $3,8080.00 per annum payable from National Aeronautics and Space
Administration Contract No. NAS 9-7153 (Position M) to Hybrid Computer Design
Engineer, at $12,000.00 per annum paysble from Natiomal Institutes of Health
Grant No. 5-PO7-FR-00258 (Position k), effective November 1, 1968. (RBC 92)

15. Change in Source of Funds. Dr. David B. Shires, from Project Tnvestigator
in Pathology at $15,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health
Grant No. 5-801-FR-05511 (Position 50) to budgeted Position 12 in Biomathematics
effective September 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the Reserve
for Salaries account. (RBC 98)

6. Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Tate M. Minckler, Medical Systems Analyst,
Assistant Pathologist and Assistant Professor of Pathology at $22,000.00 per
annum, payable $17,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant

No. 5-SC1-¥R-05511 (Position 4) and $5,000.00 per annum from National Aeronautics
and Space Administration Contract No. NSR-&L-012-039 (Position 2) to $17,000.00
per gnnum from budgeted Position 3 in Biomsthematics and $5,000.00 per annum from
National Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract No. NSR-44-039 (Position 2)
effective September 1, 1968. (RBC 99)




1326

i7. Change in Socurce of Funds. Dr. Edmund A. Gehan, Biometrician and Pro-
fessor of Biometrics (1968-69) at $23,000.00 per annum, payable $11,500.00 per
amun from Nationsl Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-PO7-00258 (Position 3),
$5,750.00 per ammum from National Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-S01-FR-05511
(Position 11}, and $5,750.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant
No. 5-RO1-CA-03754-81 {Position 2), to $11,500.00 per annum from National Insti-
tutes of Health Grant No. 5-PO7-FR-00258 (Position 3), $5,750.0C per annum from
budgeted Position 11 in Biomathematics, and $5,750.00 per annum from National
Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-ROL-CA-03754-S1 (Position 2), effective Septem-
ber 1, 1968. Source of funds for support of this new budgeted position in Bio-
mathematics is the Reserve for Selaries account. {RBC 100)

Education (0ffice of Education)

18. Appointment. Dr. Quentin H. Iehmann, Postgraduave Refresher Course Trainee,
at $1,000.00 for the period November U4, 1968 through December 3, 1968 payable from
¥ational Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-R12-CA-08000 (Position 11). (RBC &9)

19. Appointment. Dr. Takuma Saito, Fellow in Experimental Patholegy (Position
66) at $%,OOO°OO per annum, effective December 1, 1968 through February 28, 1969.
Source of funds for This new position is the Reserve for Salaries account.

{RBC 11k)

20. Appointment. Dr. Kenneth M. Cox, Resident in Radiotherapy {(Position 65) at
$8,000.00 per annum, effective September 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969. Source of
funds for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries account. ({RRC 121)

Patient Care Activities {Admissions)

2l. Appointment. Mary A. Dages, Nurse Aide (Position 31) at $3,348.00 per
annum effective November L, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 117)

22, Appointment. Etta Hamilton, Nurse Aide (Position 32) at $3,348.00 per
annum effective November L, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (REC 118)

Patient Care Activities (Food Service)

23, Appointment. Sandra R. Wanstrath, Senior Clerk (Position 62) at $U4,392.00
per annum, effective November 12, 1968, gSource of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. ({(RBC 95)

Patient Care Activities (Medical Records)

24, Appointment. sShirley J. Nelason, Clerk I (Position 52) at $3,504.00 per
annum, effective September 23, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 120)

Patient Care Activities (Medical Social Service)

25. Change in Status and Salary Increase. Ninfa Rosson, from Senior Social
Worker (1/2 Time) (Position 10) at $3,900.0C per annum, to Senior Social Worker
(Full Time) {Position 10) at $&,880.00 per annum, effective September 1, 1968,
Source of funds for this change from pari-time to full time pesition is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 122)

26, Appointment. Eddy A. Montaldo, Senior Social Worker (Position 22) at
$8,880,00 per annum, effective for the period December 16, 1968 through March 16,
1969. Source of funds for this temporary position is the Reserve for Salaries
account. (RBC 108)

Patient Care Activities (Clinical Isotopes)

27. Appointment. Martha J. Youngermann, Radiological Physics Technician II
(Position 8) at $8,160.00 per annum, effective December 1, 1968. Source of funds
for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 111)

28, Appointment. Iaura Fonseca, Radiological Physics Technician I {Position 9)
at $5,02§.oo per annum, effective December 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new
position is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 112)



1327

Patient Care Activities (Director of Nursing Office)

29. Appointment. Carol J. Williams, Clerk Typist IT (Position 10) at $4,392.00
per annum, effective September 16, 1968. Source of funds for this new position
is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 116)

Patient Care Activities (Nursing Service, Clinic)

30. Appointment. Diane Miller, Staff Nurse (Position 21) at $7,440.00 per
annum, effective November 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
Budget Position 21 and Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 115)

General Services (Medical Communications}

31. Appointment. Vivon Davis, Jr., Assistant Photographer (Position 31) at
$L,584.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new
position is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 93)

General Services {(Purchasing and Transportation)

32. Appointment. Ila J. Lewis, Clerk Typist II (Position 20) at $4,392.00 per
annum, effective December 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 123)

Physical Plant

33. Appointment. ton M. Matthews, Maintenance Man (Position 105) at $5,784.00
per annum, effective November 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 86)

3k, Appointment. Julius E. Blades, Watchman (Position 102) at $4,584.00 per
annum, effective November 13, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 109)

35. Appointment. Alonzo Sellers, Carpenter (Position 101) at $7,104.00 per
annum, effective November 18, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 113)

36. Appointment. Joseph Fijolek, Watchman {Position 103), at $4,200.00 per
anaoum, effective December 4, 1968. Source of funds for this new position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 124)

Transfer of Funds:

37. Transfer funds in the amount of $44,250.06 from the Department of Nursing
Service, Hospital (Position 97), Interim Adjustments for Nursing Salaries, to

the varicus appropriation items as shown to provide funds for salary adjustments
given in accordance with approved changes in the salary levels of Nursing related
personnel, effective September 1, 1968. (RBC 102)

TRANSFER FROM:

Appropriation Budget
Department ITtem Page No. Amount
Nursing Service, Hospital Interim Adjustments for 166 $bk ,250.06

Kursing Sslaries,
Unallocated, Position 97

TRANSFER TO:
Appropriation Budget
Department Item Page No. Amount
Radiotherapy Service Classified Personnel 151 - 152 $16,261.01
Nursing Service, Clinic Classified Personnel 160 - 161 10,080.00
Nursing Service, Recovery Classified Personnel 176 - 177 5,383.04
Room
Nursing Service, Operating Classified Personnel 179 - 180 10,982.65
Room
Nursing Service, Central Classified Personnel 183 1,543.36

Sterile Supply

Total §hu!220.06

A-6



38. Transfer funds in the amount of $81,055.03 from various departmental line
item appropriations to specific personnel positions for which funds were previously
insufficiently appropriated. (RBC 104)
TRANSFER FROM:
Appropriation Position  Page
Department Ttem Number No., Amount,
Grants Administration Office (lassified Personnel 3 L2 $ 1,500.00
Molecular Riology 5 52 T34.00
Medical Genetics 10 55 2,892 .00
13 55 2,000.00
Experimental Medicine 2 63 650.00
L 63 T32.00
Nuclear Medicine 2 6i 1,500.00
Experimental Anesthesiology o 73 1,540.00
Experimental Animals 13 80 511.85
Biomathematics | 8l 2,100.00
Appointments 7 110 763.45
Blood Bank 3 112 820.00
Food Service Wages 39 119 1,830.00
Medical Records Classified Personnel 11 126 376.23
Medical Social Service 13 130 832.65
15 130 1,184.,00
Anatomical Pathology Wages 35 13k 359.18
Classified Personnel 6 132 460,00
13 132 481.00
25 133 252.00
Clinical Pathology 15 136 1,000.00
Diagnostic Radiology Service 8 149 910.23
13 149 920,00
Wages L7 150 127.55
Classified Personnel 30 149 2,243.75
29 149 1,078.C0
Radiotherapy Service 6 151 1,540.00
8 151 778.64
Volunteer Services 2 155 592 .00
Other Staff 1 155 283,68k
Nursing Service, Clinic Classified Persomnel 1 160 1,420.00
20 161 852.00
21 161 700.00
Nursing Service, Hospital Wages 243 173 558.00
245 173 230.75
2L2 172 574.70
287 17k 460,86
Classified Personnel 298 175 536.66
196 170 600.00
209 171 105.89
211 171 386,72
Nursing Service, Recovery Wages 14 177 558.00
Roon Classified Personnel 13 177 638,00
Nursing Service, Operating 29 180 1,500.00
Room 30 180 1,800.00
31 180 2,000.00
32 180 1,800.00
33 180 2,000.00
Wages Lh 181 558,00
45 181 558.00
L6 181 548.00
Nursing Service, Central Wages 15 18k 610.00
Sterile Supply 16 184 610.00
17 18k 369.91
20 18k 312.00
23 1.8k 558,00
24 184 558.00
25 184 558,00
29 184 610.00
30 184 610.00
Inhalation Therapy 1k 123 610.00
Clinical Isotopes Classified Persomnel 3 146 592 .00

1328



(RBC 104) Continued

TRANSFER FROM: (Continued)

f2oq

Appropriation Positicn  Page
Department Ttem Number No. Amount
Housekeeping Wages Ll 194 $  305.00
58 195 515.00
Th 195 304.79
81 196 213.91
66 195 360.00
67 195 360.00
68 195 45,29
69 195 387.28
Classified Personnel 15 193 868.13
Laundry L 201 Lg2 .00
Wages 17 202 457.07
19 202 670.00
20 202 670.00
41 203 610.00
Linen Room Iy 204 L1g.0L
Medical Communications Other Staff 1 205 4,998.00
Physical Plant Other Staff 3 216 3,000.00
Classified Personnel 30 218 610.00
53 219 270.00
Wages 70 220 432,45
77 220 167.1k
Business Cffice, Data Classified Persomnel 2 9 4,000.00
Processing
Grants Administration Office L L2 800.00
Molecular Biology 7 52 2,293.89
Experimental Pathology L 66 720,00
Experimental Anesthesiclogy  Wages 6 73 558.00
Research Clinical Pathology Classified Personnel 7 81 500.00
Bicmathematics 6 84 132.18
Total $81,055.03
TRANSFER TO:
Appropriation Position  Page
Department Ttem Number No. Anmount
Anesthesiology Classified Personnel 8 Lo $  h4ez.54
Biochemistry 13 L6 336.00
14 46 652 .65
18 L6 348,77
Medical Genetics 17 55 3,552.00
Medicine 31 25 3,589.05
32 25 3,519.99
Experimental Surgery Wages 10 TL 3,504,00
Administrative Office Classified Personnel 5 105 216,00
Food Service Wages 38 119 1,488.90
Medical Records Classified Personnel Ite 128 1,250.87
Diagnostic Radiology Service Wages 50 150 3,182.12
Radiotherapy Service Classified Personnel Lo 153 6,820.00
43 153 4,558.52
Director of Nursing Office L 158 291,81
7 158 701.00
Nursing Service, Hospital 299 175 3,828.00
Inhalation Therapy 2 122 1,512.00
1 122 1,080.00
6 122 460.50
7 122 234,38
Cilinical Physics 12 143 T20.00
19 1l T77.33
Special Projects 5 189 7,440 .00
Infection Control Service 2 199 696 .00
3 199 L4
L 199 11.27
Medical Communications I 205 480.00



1220

(RBC 104) Continued

TRANSFER TO: (Continued)

Appropriation Position  Page
Department Ttem Number No. Amount
Medical Communications Classified Personnel 28 207 $ 5,824.32
20 206 756.00
21 207 525.73
19 206 384,00
22 207 3,681.92
23 207 300.00
29 207 3,994.86
Print Shop 1 208 469,03
2 208 92,4l
Information Office Iy 200 7,442, 40
Physical Plant 1k 217 2,000.61
28 217 3,486.81
Wages 95 220 418,81
Total 81,055.0
39. Transfer funds from the various line item appropriations in the amount of

$92,776.14 to the Reserve for Salaries account, to provide funds to replenish
monies expended from this account. (RBC 105)

TRANSFER FROM:

Appropriation Position  Page
Department Item Number No. Amount
Biomathematics Classified Personnel 6 8L $  867.82
Virology 7 87 1,400.00
Admissions Wages 23 109 2,174.73
Classified Personnel 8 108 700,00
Appointments 5 110 239.57
Elood Bank 1 112 606.00
Food Service 5 117 336.00
Medical Records 16 126 488,36
{linical Pathology 25 136 1,172.96
Diagnostic Radiology Service 2 148 2,418.78
Radiotherapy Service 11 151 Lhe 70
Nursing Service, Clinic 25 161 584 .00
Nursing Service, Hospital 156 169 812.87
Clinical Physics 23 1hk 573.00
Office of Research 3 43 1,077.06
Medical Genetics 9 35 7,978.64
Research Physics 23 58 573,00
Developmental Therapeutics 6 75 2,749.96
Epidemiology 1l 77 2,472.00
Experimental Animals Wages 1h 80 1,786.00
Clessified Personnel 12 80 516.00
Biomathematics 5 8l 2,000.00
Publications 7 95 491 .15
Anesthesiology Service 15 106 1,918.00
Admissions Wages 19 109 592,84
Appointments Classified Personnel 1 110 400.00
Food Service 10 118 1,008.88
Wages 24 118 767.Th
Medical Records Classified Personnel 7 125 L,51k.50
Medical Social Service L 129 800.00
Anatomical Pathology Wages _ 36 134 200.00
Clagsified Persomnel 6 132 3,515.54
Clinical Pathology 19 136 700.00
Pharmacy 1C 135 2,000.,00
Physical Medicine 3 140 2,666.13
Cardio Pulmonary Function 1 ik 350.00
Taboratory
Diagnostic Radiclogy Service 6 148 l,Oﬁ8.00
Radicotherapy Service g9 151 700,00



(RBC 105) Continued

1321

TRANSFER FROM: (Continued)
Appropriation Position  Page
Department Ttem Number No. Amount
Volunteer Services Classified Personnel 3 155 $  500.00
Nursing Service, Hospital 10 162 13,854.00
Wages 255 173 970.00
Classified Personnel 97 166 5,798.00
Nursing Service, Recovery 5 176 1,000.00
Room
Nursing Service, Operating 2 i79 9,350.0C
Room
Wages 55 181 1,116.00
Nursing Service, Central (lassified Personnel 2 183 684,00
Sterile Supply
Inhalation Therapy 10 122 732.00
Housekeeping 5 192 208.85
Wages 20 193 4,236.76
Taundry 5 201 300.00
Total $92,776. 14
TRANSFER TO:
Appropriation Position  Page
Department Ttem Kumber Nec. Amount
eserves Reserve for Salaries 221 $92,776.14

Respectfully submitted,

KL Dt

R. Iee Clark, M. D.,
President

A-10



T

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDTICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

January'6, 1569

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas on January 31 and February
1, 1969:

BUDGET CHANGES: The folilowing Budget Changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents:

1568-69
Office of the Dean

1. Appointment. Jess M. Clark, Watchman (Position 8) at $4,200.00 per annum,
effective November 8, 1968, Source of funds for this position is the Reserve for
Salaries account. {RBC 11)

Eduecational and General

2. Appointment. Dr. Roy H. Jacob, Assistant Professor (Position 20) at
$15,000.00 per annum, effective December 1, 1968. Source of funds for this new
position is from budgeted funds in Position 5. {RBC 10}

Respectfully submitted,




R n e
Rk O RN AW 4

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

January 6, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas, on January 31 and Febru-
ary 1, 1969; %

GIFTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the following gift and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. The Mike Hogg Fund, First City For Visiting Lecturer, Special $2,550.00
National Bank of Houston, 1001 Training Award, Scientific Paper

Main Street, Houston, Texas Award in the Field of Cancer,
77002, Mr. Arnie Deaton, Trust and for educaticonal purposes in
Officer Houston

Respectfully submitted,

e ey

Grant Taylor, M. D.
Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON

January 6, 1969

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Deay Doctor Ransom:
The following docket ig submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Roard of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas on Japuary 31 and February

1, 1963:

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents:

1968-69

Teaching, Service, and Research

Public Health and Medical Administration

1. Appointment. Dr. Blair Justice, Clinical Associate Professor of Social
Psychology (1/% Time) (Position 1) abt $5,500.00 per annum, effective December 1,
1968, Unused funds in this position are being transferred to the Reserve for
Salaries account. (RBC B)

Pathobiology
2. Appointment. William L. Barrett, Jr., Assistant Research Entomologist
(Position 10) at $11,500.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1969. Source of

funds for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 12)

3. Appointment. Kemmeth R. Boyd, Instructor (Position 9) at $10,500.00 per
annum, effective February 15, 1969. Source of funds for this position is the
Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 7)

Environmental. Health

L, Appointment. Dr. Daniel J. Schneider, Acting Associate Professor of
Community Health {Position 8) at $23,000.00 per annum, effective December 1,
1968. Source of funds for this position is the Reserve for Salaries account.
{RBC 6)

Biomathematics
5 Appointment. Dr. Richard D. Remington, Associaste Dean for Research and

Professor of Biometry (Position 1) at $30,000.00 per annum from budgeted funds
effective July 1, 1969. (RBC 5)

Respectfully submitted,

“Reuel A. Sthllches, M.D.
Dean

PH-1



